Performance Practice Review
Volume 3
Number 2 Fall

Article 8

1990

Performance Practice Bibliography (1989)

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholarship.claremont.edu/ppr
Part of the Music Practice Commons

Recommended Citation
(1990) "Performance Practice Bibliography (1989)," Performance Practice Review: Vol. 3: No. 2, Article 8.
DOI: 10.5642/perfpr.199003.02.8
Available at: https://scholarship.claremont.edu/ppr/vol3/iss2/8

This Bibliography is brought to you for free and open access by the Current Jounrals at Scholarship @ Claremont. It
has been accepted for inclusion in Performance Practice Review by an authorized editor of Scholarship @
Claremont. For more information, please contact scholarship@cuc.claremont.edu.

PERFORMANCE PRACTICE BIBLIOGRAPHY (1989)'

Contents

Surveys
Monody: 9th-13th Centuries
Polyphony. 9th-13th Centuries
The Fourteenth Century
The Fifteenth Centuiy
The Sixteenth Centuiy
The Seventeenth Century
The Early Eighteenth Century
The Late Eighteenth Century
The Nineteenth Centuiy
The Twentieth Century
Reflections on Performance Practice

177
178
184
185
188
196
204
217
229
237
242
243

SURVEYS
General Studies
Historical Overviews
1.
Brown, Howard Mayer, and Stanley Sadie, eds. Performance
Practice: Music before 1600. Performance Practice: Music
after 1600. 2 vols. Norton/Grove Handbooks in Music.
Containing as well a number of earlier citations.

177

178 SURVEYS
New York: W.W. Norton and Co., 1989. xi, 281; xi, 533p.
Contains items 3,4, 5,13, 25, 31, 36, 37, 48, 53, 54, 56, 61,
63, 83, 88, 92, 107, 108, 132, 166, 167,187, 188, 190, 191,
197,201, 203,204,205,207,211, 212.
The most comprehensive summary of performance
practice to date, with valuable selective bibliographies
accompanying each article. Many of the authors look to the
future as well as the past, to questions still open, to research
that remains to be done. The sheer concentration of data,
however, allows little space for showing the application of
performance information to musical repertory.

MONODY: 9th-13th CENTURIES
General Studies
Surveys
2.

3.

Hoffmann-Axthelm, Dagmar. "Intrumentensymbolik und
Auffiihrungspraxis. Zum Verhaltnis von Symbolik und
Realitat in der mittelalterlichen Musikanschauung."
Basler Jahrbuch fur historische Musikpmris 4 (1980): 9-90.
What is symbolical, what is everyday reality in medieval
depictions? Devils and bestiaries, for example, may more
nearly mirror daily life, and consequently come closer to
depicting actual musical practice.
Brown, Howard M. "Introduction [to the Middle Ages]."
Performance Practice: Music before 1600 (cited above as
item 1, vol. 1), pp. 3-14.
We know little about the nature of medieval sounds or
the occasions for which music was performed. A particular
kind of music could differ considerably, depending upon its
locale and date. Clues are to be found in liturgical books, in
literary writings, in iconographical sources (many of which,
to be sure, are allegorical or non-realistic), as well as in
certain forms of ethnic performances today.

Surveys 179
4.

Arlt, Wulf. "Secular Monophony." Performance Practice:
Music before 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 1) pp. 5578.
The performer should attempt to reconstruct the social
and cultural backround of a work (instruments, for example,
may have been associated with the "lower" styles). It is also
advisable to become familiar with original sources,
considering the writing habits (punctuation, slashes, etc.) of a
given scribe. Musical relations to the text (the placement of
certain melodic formulas or pitch levels) need to be looked
into. Finally, it seems apparent that the originals were very
likely only imperfectly set down by the scribes.

Forms and Genres
Chant
5.

Hiley, David. "Chant." Performance Practice: Music before
1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 1), pp. 37-54.
Research into neume notations (9th- 10th centuries)
indicates the stressing of certain notes by letters, episemas,
or changes of neume shapes. In this one finds a remarkable
degree of agreement among manuscripts, even of wide
separation geographically. Still, while different note lengths
seem likely, it remains problematical to reconcile the
evidence with a proportional scheme. By the 13th century
equal notes prevailed, yet a few chants (such as Veni sancte
in a 14th-century missal) were mensural. Later, the
Medicean Edition (1614-15) seems to have been conceived
mensurally.

Mozarabic Chant
6.
Allende Garcfa, Jos6 M.a "El canto mozarabe." Liturgia y
musica mozarabes. I congreso internacional de estudios
mozarabes, Toledo, 1975, pp. 273-88.
By studying specific neume shapes and the groupings of
neumes composed to words, one can gain an idea of the
rhythm as well as of the modes of chants.
Troubadour, Trouvere Chansons
7.
Stevens, John. "Melody, Rhythm, and Metre." Words and
Music in the Middle Ages: Song, Narrative, Dance, and
Drama, 1050-1350. Cambridge: Cambridge Univ. Press,
1986, pp. 413-504.

180 MONODY: 9th- 13th CENTURIES
Tackles the vexed problem of rhythm in monophonic
non-liturgical song. Stevens proceeds from an isosyllabic
interpretation and rejects entirely the modal rhythmic
theory. He feels that medieval musician-poets were
primarily attentive to number (which had a far-reaching
symbolic significance in medieval thought). "Balancing your
lines . . . was the all-important thing," words and music
forming a symbiosis, for *Guido "a balanced relationship."
Stevens goes over the paleographic, historical, theoretical,
and notational evidence, and concludes that the scribes
didn't lack a capacity to devise shorts and longs, but simply
chose not to. The few pieces written modally in the 13th
century seem to represent "a fashionable rewriting" of
monosyllabic originals.
Media
Instruments in General
8.
Young, Crawford. "Zur Klassifikation und ikonographischen
Interpretation mittelalterlicher Zupfinstrumente." Basler
Jahrbuch far historische Musikpraxis 8 (1984): 67-103.

Considers the problem of classifying string instruments
(by form of body, length of neck), and of their variable
names. Some are difficult to identify, especially the gjttern
and citole. Young provides a table showing the dating and
provenance of types from the 9th to 15th centuries.
9.

Alvarez, Rosario. "Los instrumentos musicales en los
codices alfonsmos: su tipologfa, su uso y su origen:
algunos problemas iconogrfificos." Revista de musicologfa
10 (1987): 67-104.
Contains 50 color plates (miniatures of Alfonso) with a
detailed description of individual instruments. Traces the
Arabic origin of many instruments.

10.

Jullian, Martine, and Gerard le Vol. "Notes sur la coherence
formelle des miniatures a sujet musical du manuscrit b.1.2
de l'Escorial." Revista de musicologta 10 (1987): 105-16.
Attempts to schematize the instruments of the Escorial
manuscript b.1.2 according to families.

Instruments in General

181

11.

Torres, Jacinto.
1nterpretaci6n oraganologjca de la
miniatura del folio 201-versus del codice b.1.2
escurialense." Revista de musicologia 10 (1987): 117-36.
The aerophone on 201-versus (codex b.1.2) has been
variously interpreted (as a kind of double flute, a coraemuse,
etc.); Torres prefers to call it a kind ofgaita.

12.

Alvarez, Rosario. "Las pinturas con instrumentos musicales
del artesonado de la catedral de Teruel, documento
iconograiico coetaneo de los codices de las cantigas."
Revista de musicologta 11 (1988): 31-64
Paintings at the Cathedral of Teruel offer the most
extensive collection of secular instruments of the 13th
century.
The collection differs from the devotional
portrayals of the cantigas manuscripts by presenting
instruments more typical of everyday life.

13.

Brown, Howard M. "Instruments [of the Middle Ages]."
Performance Practice: Music before 1600 (cited above as
item 1, vol. 1), pp. 15-36.
Various geographical regions were represented by
differing instrumentaria. Spain (e.g. the cantigas), Italy (e.g.
Landini's tombstone), and France (e.g. Machaut's lists) each
favored distinctive groups of instruments. Brown sums up
the present knowledge concerning particular instruments,
while emphasizing the need for more detailed studies. When
did certain instruments appear, when did they undergo
changes? How do we unravel literary references, such as to
the cithara, lyra, or psalterium? When should pictorial
evidence be taken at face value?

Keyboard Instruments
14.
Vellekoop, Kees. "Die Orgel von Winchester: Wirklichkeit
oder Symbol." Basler Jahrbuch fur historische Musikpratis
8 (1984): 183-96.
Wulfstan's description (A.D. 994) of the Winchester
organ — 26 bellows (12+14), 70 men, 400 pipes, 40 keys —
seems to be made of number symbolisms and biblical
allusions. James McKinnon has suggested that the account
may represent an exaggeration of an existing West-end
organ.

tz.

182 MONODY: 9th-13th Centuries
String Instruments
15.
Niekel, Heinz. "Zur Entwicklungsgeschichte der Gitarre im
Mittelalter." Basler Jahrbuch fur historische Musikprwds 8
(1984): 131-45.
Book paintings and cathedral sculptures reveal oval,
guitar-like instruments of varying sizes. The essential
question is to what extent the representations correspond
with real instruments of the time.
16.

Ravanel, Bernard. "Rebec und Fiedel — Ikonographie und
Spielweise." Basler Jahibuchfiirhistorische Musikpraxis 8
(1984): 105-30.
Rebecs and fiddles, as seen in miniatures, stained glass,
frescoes, stone carvings, reveal some differences, the rebec
closer to the lute (also in its playing technique), the fiddle to
the guitar. Fiddles, unlike rebecs, were seldom placed on the
knee or between the legs. Ravanel further observes the bow
or lack of it, and the nature and position of bridges.

17.

Vellekoop, Kees. "Die Estampie: ihre Besetzung und
Funktion." Basler Jahibuchfiirhistorische Musikpraxis 8
(1984): 51-65.
From medieval accounts the fiddle was the traditional
instrument for estampies, the melody very likely
accompanied by a drone. It was at times sung as well, as is
indicated by Raimbaut's adding of a text to Kalenda maya.

Woodwind Instruments
18.
Leonards, Petra. "Einige Gedanken zur Terminologie und
Fruhgeschichte des Zinken."
Basler Jahrbuch fur
historische Musikpraxis 5 (1981): 361-75.
Traces the medieval German terms for Zink (cornett).
The olifante (11th, 12th century) was apparently not related.
19.

Ehlich, Liane.
"Zur Ikonographie der Querflote im
Mittelalter." Basler Jahrbuchfiirhistorische Musikpraxis 8
(1984): 197-211.
Medieval (transverse) flutes were wide-bored and thinwalled, and played with stretched fingers. Ehlich estimates
from visual representations (a list is provided) a preferred
length, a three-8ve range, and a basic pitch of b, c', or d'.

Percussion Instruments

183

Percussion Instruments
20.
Pelrine, Joseph.
"Die Naqqara — ein Beitrag zur
Instrumentenkunde des Mittelalters." Basler Jahrbuch fur
historische Musikpraxis 8 (1984): 229-41.

The writer studied in India with a nakers player, learning
the performing technique and history, which he feels allows a
fresh view of medieval playing, since crusaders brought back
nakers from the Middle East.
Added Notes
Ornamentation
21.
Zuckerman, Kenneth.
"Improvisation in der mittelalterlichen Musik — eine Suche nach Lernmodellen."
Basler Jahrbuchflirhistorische Musikpraxis 7 (1983): 6583.
Taking present-day ragas as a model for modes,
ornaments, and rhythm the Schola Cantorum Basiliensis is
attempting to improvise in a manner that may have been
typical of the Middle Ages.
22.

McGee, Timothy J. "Performance Practices." Medieval
Instrumental Dances, Bloomington: Indiana Univ. Press,
1989, pp. 23-37.
The improvisatory filling out of a melodic framework (a
technique that can be learned from present-day
Mediterranean folk art) was most likely quite common in the
Middle Ages. Just how such passaggi were realized may be
observed in the Robertsbridge or Faenza manuscripts, where
predominantly stepwise successions flowing through several
beats at a time appear mainly in the upper part. There is
little information concerning specific graces (the first
ornamental sign appears in the Buxheimer Orgelbuch), but
the treatise of *Jerome verbally describes short and long
trills, appoggiaturas, mordents, and the vibrato, these not to
be placed on a note shorter than a semibreve or on an altered
note of a mode.

Altered Notes
Rhythmic Alterations
<
Stevens, John. "Melody, Rhythm, and Metre." Cited above
as item 7.

184 MONODY: 9th-13th CENTURIES

23.

Fernandez de la Cuesta, Ismael. "Las cantigas de Santa
Maria: replanteamiento musicol6gico de la cuestion."
Revista de muskologia 10 (1987): 15-37.
The cantigas sometimes adhere to a single rhythmic
mode, while at other times they mix modes (one cannot
rigidly apply the modality of polyphony). Also, each verse
needs to be treated autonomously. Fernandez illustrates his
points in respect to Cantiga no. 100.

POLYPHONY: 9TH-13TH CENTURIES
General Studies
Surveys
<

Page, Christopher. "Polyphony before 1400." Cited below as
item 25.
Many questions remain unresolved. Was the conductus
modal? Here scansion offers an unreliable basis. In St.
Martial organum was the upper part conceived as a
decoration of the tenor, or was the tenor adapted to a rather
evenly flowing upper part? For organum purum should one
follow Waite's modal or Reckow's non-modal interpretation,
the latter with elongated 5ths and 8ves according to the law
of consonances, or Sanders's view that the law of
consonances affected only the ends of phrases? Did
instruments not participate in sacred polyphony as is
seemingly implied by Grocheio's categories? What then of
Anon. IVs remark that in organum purum performers rarely
cadenced on a 4th unless a string instrument was involved
(playing a lower 5th)?

Media
Voices
24.

Wright, Craig. Traditions of Musical Performance." Music
and Ceremony at Notre Dame of Paris, 500-1550.
Cambridge: Cambridge Univ. Press, 1989, pp. 317-54.

Voices 185
Notre Dame polyphony was a soloist's art (as is indicated
by ordinances, cartularies, and manuscripts). Two to six solo
voices were called upon in various distributions: with two,
one did the tenor (based in chant), one the organal voice;
with six it appears that five could have been on the tenor
(which would have been useful for staggered breathing),
against one on the organal voice. Elsewhere in Wright's
book performance information is often interwoven, for
example concerning the spatial context of Notre Dame
polyphony (p. 13f); here it is pointed out that polyphony was
not performed in an open cathedral, which would have
resulted hi a muddled sound, but in an enclosed chancel,
very likely with curtains and draperies, these especially on
high feast days when polyphonic settings were called for.

THE FOURTEENTH CENTURY
General Studies
Surveys
25.

Page, Christopher. "Polyphony before 1400." Performance
Practice: Music before 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 1),
pp. 79-104.
Singers must have had an acute awareness of tuning,
enabling *Marchetto to advocate very small (41 cent) minor
2nds in cadences (e.g. of M6 to 8). These Italian very sharp
("dissonant") major 6ths and 3rds were in distinct contrast to
the English relaxed and more euphonious imperfect
intervals, already advocated by *Odington. Concerning
instrumental participation, the assumption held until recently
of instruments on untexted parts is now seriously challenged.
Seemingly "unvocal" lines, for one thing, appear in sacred
(assumed not to have instruments) as well as in secular
works.

186 FOURTEENTH CENTURY
Media
Instruments in General
<
Brown Howard M. "Instruments [of the Middle Ages]."
Cited above as item 13.
Keyboard Instruments
26.
Marshall, Kimberly. "Bourdon Pipes on Late-Medieval
Organs." Organ Yearbook 18 (1987): 5-33.
Considers the meaning of the bourdon or teneur pipes
mentioned in English prose of the 14th and 15th centuries.
In 240 miniatures of the time distinctly longer pipes which
may be bourdons are present. *Arnault's treatise refers to
fistulas tenons. And bourdon and teneur pipes are often
mentioned in 15th-century Dutch organ building contracts,
trompes in those of contemporary France.
Marshall
interprets especially Arnault's descriptions in terms of what
is known about early organs such as that of Halberstadt, and
speculates on what the bourdon pipes might have played, e.g.
low cantus firmus lines or drones.
<

Wright, Craig. Traditions of Musical Performance." Cited
above as item 24.
An organ did not appear at Notre Dame cathedral until
the 14th century (p.l43f), and then as a large positive in the
nave, quite remote from the choir. (Only in the late 15th
century do we encounter a smaller organ in proximity to the
choir, used most likely only in alternatim settings.)

String Instruments
27.
Brown, Howard Mayer. The Trecento Fiddle and Its
Bridges." Early Music 17 (1989): 308-29.
Of about 350 trecento art works that involve music quite a
number represent the fiddle, but only a small proportion
depict the bridge clearly. In about 12 the bridge is flat, in
about 12 it is arched, and in about 12 it is attached to the
stringholder and could be arched. Some show two bridges, a
second pressed against material that could produce a buzzing
sound. According to the fiddle's size, its range would
probably only descend to about g (below middle c).
•Jerome's tunings, however, go to an 8ve lower. Does this
imply thicker strings, or an upward transposition?

Woodwind Instruments

187

Woodwind instruments
<
Cannon, R.D. "Bagpipes in English Works of Art." Cited
below as item 43.
<

Hoffmann-Axthelm, Dagmar.
"Zu Ikonographie und
Bedeutungsgeschichte von Flote und Trommel in
Mittelalter und Renaissance." Cited below as item 69.

Percussion Instruments
28.
Tamboer, Annemies. "Die Schlaginstrumente im Italien des
14. und 15. Jahrhunderts." Busier Jahrbuch fur historische
Musikpraxis 8 (1984): 213-28.
Pictorial evidence from Italy, 14th- 15th century, shows a
greater participation of percussion than has previously been
assumed. A considerable variety prevailed, e.g. cylindrical
drums, tambourines, cymbals, triangles, glockenspiel.
Added Notes
29.
Arlt, Wulf. "Instrumentalmusik im Mittelalter: Fragen der
Rekonstruktion einer schriitlosen Praxis."
Basler
Jahrbuch fur historische Musikpraxis 7 (1983): 32-64.
Certain medieval sources seem to represent rare, writtenout examples of what was essentially an unwritten
improvisational practice: the Robertsbridge, Faenza, and
Reina codices, as well as estampies in 14th-century sources.
Tuning
30.

Lindley, Mark.
"Pythagorean Intonation." New Grove
Dictionary of Music and Musicians. London: Macmillan
Publishers, 1980.
Relates Pythagorean tuning to aspects of late gothic style.
The dissonant major 6th in a cadence was analogous to the
later V7, and the resolution of major 6th (to 8ve) plus major
3rd (to 5th) was conditioned by small semitones. Full
chromaticism on keyboards necessitated a wolf, probably g*e b (Robertsbridge Codex, 1340) and b - f (Faenza Codex).

188 FIFTEENTH CENTURY

THE FIFTEENTH CENTURY
General Studies
Surveys
31.

Brown, Howard M. "Introduction [to the Renaissance]."
Performance Practice: Musk before 1600 (cited above as
item 1, vol. 1), pp. 147-66.
Signals the need for further archival research. Cautions
against far-reaching conclusions based on one or two pieces
of evidence. Should written descriptions be taken literally?
Were pictures precisely drawn? What did instruments
actually play? Can accidentals be taken as definitive? Was
text underlay arbitrary?

Composers
Josquin
32.

33.

Bentham, Jaap van. "The Scoring of Josquin's Secular
Music."
Proceedings of the Josquin Symposium,
Cologne, 1984. Tijdschrift van de Vereeniging voor
nederiandse Muziekgeschiedenis 35 (1985): 67-96.
Proposes a rebarring of "Nymphes de bois," partly in
tempus imperfectum, partly in tempus perfectum, depending
on the declamation. For the phrase "plaine de deuil" the C
present in earlier sources suggests a more deliberate, the C
in later ones a quicker pace.
Stewart, Rebecca. "Voice Types in Josquin's Music.11
Proceedings of the Josquin Symposium, Cologne, 1984.
Tijdschrift van de Vereeniging voor nederiandse
Muziekgeschiedenis 35 (1985): 97-193.
Attempts to correlate contemporary voice types
(sopranista, haute-contre, contra tenorista, bass-contre,
contrabasso) with Josquin's written ranges. Also contends
that Josquin's Latin settings had either a French or an Italian
orientation and should be realized with a different vocal
timbre.

Josquin

189

34.

Elders, WUlem. The Performance of cantus finni in
Josquin's Masses Based on Secular Monophonic Song."
Earfy Music 17 (1989): 330-41.
When the tenor is rhythmically similar to the other voices
(Mass: Une mousse de Biscaye) vocal performance seems
natural, when it is based on an ostinato with difficult text
placement (Mass: L'ami Baudichon) an instrument — or
perhaps untexted vocalizing — seems called for. As for
which instrument, preference has fallen on the organ since
Schering (1912), although the shawm (offering a full range)
or slide trumpet (blending well with the voices) offer other
alternatives.

<

Fallows, David. The Performing Ensembles in Josquin's
Sacred Music."
Cited below as item 35.

Media
Voices and Instruments
35.
Fallows, David. "The Performing Ensembles in Josquin's
Sacred Music." Proceedings of the Josquin Symposium,
Cologne, 1984. Tijdschrift van de Vereeniging voor
nedeiiandse Muziekgeschiedenis 35 (1985): 32-66
Addresses a number of issues. That church music ca.
1500 lacked accompaniment needs qualifying: (1) church
music could have been performed elsewhere outside the
church; (2) for special festivities instruments actually did
participate, as is revealed by eyewitness accounts — not by
payment records (instruments were on a salary and thus not
in the records). Analytic scoring, e.g. an instrument bringing
out a tenor part, is perhaps misguided. (Loud) instruments
most likely simply doubled all the voice parts to add richness.
There is no evidence that boys took part in the polyphony of
the main choir, although they sometimes sang part music by
themselves. The wide ranges in Josquin's individual parts
seems to exclude boys. He adhered to three registers (one
high, two middle, one low), as distinct from the four registers
of the Eton manuscript (which added a higher register,
exploiting English boys' head tone).

190 FIFTEENTH CENTURY
36.

Voices
37.

Fallows David. "Secular Polyphony in the 15th Century."
Performance Practice: Music before 1600 (cited above as
item 1, vol. 1), pp. 201-21.
The decade 1975-85 has brought into question a number
of earlier assumptions. The majority of 14th and 15thcentury bos instruments are now recognized as having been
small in size, leaving performance of tones below middle C
mainly to the lute, harp, or doucaine. Moreover, minstrels
appear not to have read music, rendering them incapable of
realizing the (lower) untexted parts (such parts could have
been vocalized, sung with reconstructed texts, or perhaps
played by harpists, for example, who are known in certain
instances to have been endowed with extraordinary
memories). Around 1475 a decisive change came about, as
large winds (capable of playing in lower register) were
constructed and large numbers of strings had curved bridges
(making them fully competent melodically). Also, a
considerable number of entirely untexted works now
appeared.

Reynolds Christopher. "Sacred Polyphony." Performance
Practice: Music before 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 1),
pp. 185-200.
Concerns mainly the nature of choirs. Already in the
early 15th century at least 2 singers participated on each
part, and by the 1480s in Italy about 4 to 8 adults plus a few
boys. Thereafter a dramatic increase in numbers took place,
although personnel lists should not be taken as reflecting the
actual number that took part in a particular performance.
The comparative abundance of sopranos has often been
remarked on, yet in the "loud" singing in cathedrals and
chapels these numbers may have been nesessary in order to
achieve a balance with the lower parts.

Instruments in General
38.
Bowles, Edmund A. "Instrumente des 15. Jahrhunderts und
Ikonographie."
Basler Jahrbuch fur htstorische
Musikpraxis 8 (1984): 11-50.
Pictorial evidence shows the combinations of instruments
and their geographical representation, e.g. in France 3
busines were the most common, in the Netherlands 2 or 3
shawms plus trumpet. By the late 15th century soft

Instruments in General

191

instruments — recorders, harp, pipes — began to replace the
loud. These pictorial representations need to be coordinated
with contemporary written evidence.
<

Brown, Howard M. "Instruments [in the Renaissance]."
Cited below as item 61.
The 15th century saw a number of remarkable changes:
the building of separate organ stops; the development of
string keyboard instruments; the appearance of the slide
trumpet and changeover to the trombone; the emergence
(late in the century) of the viola da gamba. Also a number
of writers described the nature of instruments: *Gerson,
•Paulirinus, *Arnault, *Tinctoris, and *Ramos.

Keyboard Instruments
<
Marshall, Kimberly. "Bourdon Pipes on Late-Medieval
Organs." Cited above as item 26.
String Instruments
39.
Danner, Peter. "Before Petmcci: the Lute in the Fifteenth
Century." Journal of the Lute Society ofAmerica 5 (1972):
4-17.
No lute tablatures remain from the 15th century, but
hints concerning performance appear in iconography
(showing the lute often with the harp or psaltery) and in
contemporary descriptions (e.g. the Germans play in both
upper and lower registers — does this imply more than one
part simultaneously?).
40.

Ivanoff, Vladimir. "Das Lautenduo im 15. Jahrhundert.11
Basler Jahrbuch fur historische Musikpraxis 8 (1984): 14762.
Lists iconographical sources (1430-1510) that show duos,
especially of two lutes or of a lute plus a harp. Contemporary tablatures also contain a number of two-part pieces,
often of the lower parts of a vocal model.

41.

Rosenzweig, Heidrun. "Zur Harfe im 15. Jahrhundert."
Basler Jahrbuch fur historische Musikpraxis 8 (1984): 16382.
Examines representations of harps from the 15th century
and enquires whether they were capable of playing chromatic
half steps. Was the two-rowed harp (Madrid 1390) for

192 FIFTEENTH CENTURY
chromaticism or resonance? How were certain harp pieces
(containing c*, f*, bb) mentioned in the 14th century by
Prudenziani executed?
42.

Polk, Keith. "Vedel und Geige — Fiddle and Viol: German
String Traditions in the Fifteenth Century." Journal of the
American Musicologicai Society 42 (1989): 504-46.
Suggests that the geige (which Polk calls a "German viol")
may have had a role in the development of the viol in north
Italy 1480-1500. Woodfield's Spanish connection is not
dismissed, nevertheless Polk assembles an array of archival
evidence supporting a German influence.
German
ensembles (four a norm) became more prominent in the late
15th century — the geige had replaced the vedel (fiddle) ca.
1450 — and German musicians were often hired in Italy.
Polk also distinguishes the hauts instruments from the bos,
players of the latter being more sophisticated and capable of
ensemble polyphony. Manuscripts such as Faenza and
Buxheimer could have been realized on organ, lute, or
bowed strings under varying circumstances.

Woodwind Instruments
<
Hoffmann-Axthelm, Dagmar.
"Zu Ikonographie und
Bedeutungsgeschichte von Flote und Trommel in
Mittelalter und Renaissance." Cited below as item 69.
43.

Cannon, R.D. "Bagpipes in English Works of Art." Galpin
Society Journal 42 (1989): 10-31.
Challenges the stereotype of judging historical bagpipes
on the basis of contemporary paintings and drawings, since
these are for the most part ill drawn, erroneous in details, or
copies of earlier similarly unreliable sources.

Brass Instruments
44.
Duffin, Ross W. The trompette des menestrels in the 15thcentury alta capella: Early Music 17 (1989): 397-402.
In Memling's triptych (ca. 1480) of two folded trumpets
one held slightly differently appears to be a slide trumpet.
The slide trumpet, designated trompette des menestrels, can
be documentarily pushed back as far as 1386, and in the alta
capella it rather surprisingly assumed the melodically more
difficult contratenor rather than tenor part.

Brass Instruments

193

45.

Myers, Herbert. "Slide Trumpet Madness: Fact or Fiction?"
Earfy Music 17 (1989): 383-89.
In the 15th century a polyphonic loud band, replacing
earlier heterophonic forms, only makes sense if the trumpet
was melodically equivalent to the shawm and bombard, i.e.
through some form of slide mechanism. Myers maintains
that the slide trumpet (with middle branch shorter than
mouthpiece) preceded the trombone (with shorter
mouthpiece and bell branch).

46.

Polk, Keith. "The Trombone, the Slide Trumpet, and the
Ensemble Tradition of the Early Renaissance." Earfy
Music 17 (1989): 389-97.
Evidence for slide brass extends back to ca. 1350 with a
straight, followed ca. 1375 with an S-shaped, and ca. 1400
with a folded instrument, each with a single slide. A doubleslide mechanism was known by ca. 1450, but not preferred
until the late century. We encounter the word trombonus in
1439 (Ferrara) and trombone g^osso in 1446 (Florence), and
a combined ensemble of 4 trumetters and 2 posaunen
appeared in 1458 (Nordlingen). The trombone seems to
have been invented in Germany and brought to northern
Italy.

Percussion Instruments
<
Tamboer, Annemies. "Die Schlaginstrumente im Italien des
14. und 15. Jahrhunderts." Cited above as item 28.
Instrumental Groups
47.
Welker, Lorenz. " 'Alta capella' — zur Ensemblepraxis der
Blasinstrumente im 15. Jahrhundert." Basler Jahrbuch fiir
historische Musikpraxis 7 (1983): 119-65.
Examines pictures of alta capella performances and
considers what their music may have been like. Models may
be present in arrangements of vocal works, as in the
Buxheimer Orgelbuch. Did all the parts of a chanson serve as
a basis? The Schola Cantorum Basiliensis has carried out
improvisatory experiments on particular chansons.
Tempo
48.

Planchart, Alejandro Enrique. "Tempo and Proportions."
Performance Practice: Music before 1600 (cited above as
item 1, vol. 1), pp. 126-40.

194 FIFTEENTH CENTURY
Sums up and reflects on what is known about tempo and
tempo relations (proportions) in the Middle Ages and early
Renaissance. Planchart suggests that *Vetulus's stipulated
tempos may have been overly slow and rigid, that chant in
altematim settings may have approximated the pace of the
polyphonic settings, that slight variations may have existed
within late 15th-century tactus; and that 0 (15th century)
meant a diminution by half in simultaneous, by a third in
successive proportions. Planchart includes a valuable table
of proportional signs and their implications.
49.

Wegman, Rob C. "Concerning Tempo in the English
Polyphonic Mass, c. 1420-70." Acta musicologica 61
(1989): 40-65.
Considerable confusion exists in 15th-century English
sources, especially in those from the continent, due to the
problem of strokes or lack of strokes in the various sources.
Wegman considers the relation between signatures and types
of note values (which need to be averaged to arrive at a "note
density") in 35 English masses or fragments, and concludes
that their tempo was not constant but variable. In respect to
O and C the masses fall into four categories: 1:1; 4:3; 3:2;
and indeterminate.

Added Notes
Ornamentation
50.
Sachs, Klaus-Jurgen. "Arten improvisierter Mehrstimmigkeit nach Lehrtexten des 14. bis 16. Jahrhunderts." Busier
Jahrbuch far historische Musikpraxis 7 (1983): 166-83.

Attempts to reconstruct a lost unwritten tradition
through theoretical writings and examples.
51.

Prizer, William F. "The Frottola and the Unwritten
Tradition." Studi musicaU 15 (1986): 3-31.
Frottola settings offer clues to an unwritten 15th-century
tradition, showing how certain melodies were originally
ornamented. Petrucci's (early 16th-century) lute-playing
polyphony reflects as well a tradition going back to the 15th
century, for example to Paumann and *Tinctoris (after
1480).

Accidentals

195

Altered Notes
Accidentals
52.
Berger, Karol. The Martyrdom of St. Sebastian: the
Function of Accidental Inflections in Dufay's O beate
Sebastiane: Early Music 17 (1989): 342-57.
Dufay's song motet "O beate Sebastiane" conies down to
us in two sources, each differing considerably in its
accidentals. BolL (probably ca. 1434, and close to the date
of composition) offers a "flat" reading, ModB (probably ca.
1448, and most likely altered by Dufay himself) presents a
"sharp" reading. Why was ModB a revision? An explanation
may tie in an intensifying of internal and cadential
progressions in respect to important modal degrees.
53.

Berger, Karol. "Musica ficta." Performance Practice: Music
before 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 1), pp. 107-125.
Theory can resolve a number of issues. In potential
chains (bb then eb etc.) it supports not correcting the
original. In mi-fa combinations (e.g. f-b) beginning in the
1470s it favored changing mi to fa (f-bb rather than f*-b), or
from the late 15th century allowing mi-fa to stand if resolved
by a half step on both sides (f-b to e-c). In M6-8 cadences it
favored a raised 6 before d, but was less certain before an a.
Theory also clarified what constituted a cadence: proceeding
to an 8ve, incorporating an 878 melodic pattern, and
proceeding to the start of a mensuration.

Pitch and Tuning
Tuning
<

Lindley, Mark. Tuning and Intonation." Cited below as
item 167.

196 SIXTEENTH CENTURY

THE SIXTEENTH CENTURY
General Studies
Surveys
<

Brown, Howard M. "Introduction [to the Renaissance]."
Cited above as item 31.

54.

Haar, James. "Monophony and the Unwritten Traditions."
Performance Practice: Music before 1600 (cited above as
item 1, vol. 1), pp. 240-66.
Casts an eye on the various unwritten traditions, for
which evidence is only fragmentary at best. Epics, poems,
etc. were sung to accompanying chords, played, for example,
on the lyra da braccio. Polyphony was improvised super
libmm, perhaps in the manner of a work like Josquin's Kyrie
1, Hercules Mass. And chant was apparently quite different
from that of the Middle Ages, leading to the Medicean
Edition (1614-15), where versions may be more appropriate
for much Renaissance music than are those of Solesmes.

55.

Judd, Robert. "Repeat Problems in Keyboard Settings of
canzoniallajrancese." Early Music 18 (1989): 198-214.
Italian canzonas often lack repeat signs, although
repetitions may be implied by the incipit of a section (A.
Gabrieli's "Canzon ariosa") or by signs of congruence
(Merulo's "Petit Jacquet"). The French chanson, wherein the
repeat of a final section is obligatory (AABA'), should serve
as a model.

56.

Newcomb, Anthony. "Secular Polyphony in the 16th
Century." Performance Practice: Music before 1600 (cited
above as item 1, vol. 1), pp. 222-39.
How did music fit into social events, into banquets,
processions, court entertainments? How were sounds
accomodated to the performing space, to small chambers, to
summer gardens? What was the nature of the scoring, when
did melodic instruments replace vocal parts, when did
chordal instruments double, and which chordal instruments
(harp, lyra da braccio, etc) were called upon? These

Surveys 197
questions point to some of the areas in which a great deal
remains to be discovered.
Composers
Josquin
<

Stewart, Rebecca. "Voice Types in Josquin's Music." Cited
above as item 33.

Luis Milan
57.
Lindley, Mark. "Luis Mil£n and Meantone Temperament."
Journal of the Lute Society of America 11 (1978): 45-61.
Since Mil£n avoided an E chord, which would have been
easy in equal, but which sounds ugly in meantone, Lindley
concludes that Milan is a good candidate for having used
meantone. One method of achieving a pure major 3rd on
the two open strings was to temper each open-string 4th by
25%.
Media
Voices and Instruments
58.
Pirrotta, Nino. The Orchestra and Stage in Renaissance
Intermedi and Early Opera." Music and Culture in Italy
from the Middle Ages to the Baroque: a Collection of
Essays. Cambridge: Harvard Univ. Press, 1984, pp. 21016.
Instruments in the theater were either apparent or
hidden. In the intermedi occasional simulations of playing
occurred on stage or in elevated machines (the sound in
either case coming from elsewhere). With the stile
rappresentativo accompanying instruments needed to be
positioned in closer proximity to the singers than hitherto.
Often they were positioned on the two sides of the stage, but
gradually the preferred placement was in front of the stage.
<

Fallows, David. The Performing Ensembles in Josquin's
Sacred Music." Cited above as item 35.

59.

Elias, Cathy Ann. "Musical Performance in 16th-century
Italian Literature: Straparola's Le piacevoU notti." Early
Music 18 (1989): 161-73.

198 SIXTEENTH CENTURY
Looks at 16th-century Italian literature in general for
what it yields concerning musical practices, for instance the
reciting of texts against musical backround, an ongoing
tradition. Giovan Francesco Straparola's Le piacevoli notti
(1550,1553) describes the music-making, a cappella or with
instruments, for 13 nights of carnival celebrations in Venice.
60.

Palisca, Claude V. The Discourse on How Tragedy Should
Be Performed," The Florentine Camerata: Documentary
Studies and Translations. New Haven: Yale University
Press, 1989, pp. 132-39.
In reviving ancient tragedy singers, accompanied by
harps, lutes, or harpsichords, etc, followed the accent of the
poetry without unduly prolonging syllables with florid
passages.

Instruments in General
61.
Brown, Howard Mayer. "Instruments [in the Renaissance]."
Performance Practice: Music before 1600 (cited above as
item 1, vol. 1), pp. 167-84.
Notable developments in the 16th century include the
building of instruments in standard sizes enabling groups to
play in consorts, a plethora of tutors explaining techniques
on various instruments, and the detailed descriptions of
"Virdung, *M. Agricola, *Bermudo, *Zacconi, and
*Praetorius (whose writings have particular relevance to the
16th century).
Keyboard Instruments
62.
Hardouin, Pierre. "Relecture de quelques documents
concernant des orgues d'allemagne au xvie siecle." Organ
Yearbook 18 (1987): 34-45.
Compares 16th-century French and German organ
dispositions principally in terms of two models: the organ of
Treves (1537) and of Wurzburg (1568).
63.

Lindley, Mark. "Keyboard Fingerings and Articulation."
Performance Practice: Music after 1600 (cited above as
item 1, vol. 2), pp. 186-203.
Precise summary of Lindley's previous writings on
fingerings, richly illustrated with excerpts from known
fingerings, 16th — 19th centuries. Whether fingering had an
effect on articulation remains uncertain.

String Instruments 199
String Instruments
<
Dombois, Eugen M. "Varieties of Meantone Temperament
Realized on the Lute." Cited below as item 78.
64.

Segerman, Ephraim. "Speculations on the Renaissance Viol,
on the Ubiquity of Soundholes Bracketed by Bars, and
the History of the Soundpost." FOMRHI Quarterly no. 12
(July 1978): 20-25.
Renaissance viols show a changeover in the 1560s from
cross bars to a lack of them. The earliest evidence for
soundposts is in the late 16th century (Shakespeare speaks of
them in Romeo and Juliet).

65.

Brown, Howard Mayer.
"Bossinensis, Willaert, and
Verdelot: Pitch and the Conventions of Transcribing
Music for Lute and Voice in Italy in the Early Sixteenth
Century." Revue de musicologie 75 (1989): 25-46.
Madrigals were often rearranged (by Willaert,
Bossinensis, and others) for solo singer and lute. The
common omission of the alto indicates that it was not
deemed an essential part. In these arrangements the pitch of
the lute (tuned in d, e, g, or a) frequently differed from that
of the vocal model, the two standard transpositions lying
either a whole step or a perfect 4th away (as was also true of
melodic instruments such as recorders and flutes, or of violas
da gamba).

Woodwind Instruments
66.
Marvin, Bob. "A Ganassi Flute." FOMRHI Quarterly no. 11
(April 1978): 40-46.
Flutes with flaring bores appear on the frontispiece to the
Fontegara (1535). A reconstruction produces a pure, hard
(unreedy) sound in the lower register.
67.

Smith, Anne. "Die Renaissancequerflote und ihre Musik —
ein Beitrag zur Interpretation der Quellen." Basler
Jahrbuchfiirhistorische Musikprwds 2 (1978): 9-76.
Examines pictoral and theoretical sources (*Virdung to
•Mersenne) for sizes and ranges of (transverse) flutes.
Considers the flute's participation in ensembles from
Attaignant's chansons to English consorts.

200 SIXTEENTH CENTURY
68.

Leonards, Petra. "Historische Quellen zur Spielweise des
Zinken." Basler Jahibuch fiir historische Musikpraxis 5
(1981): 315-46.
Advice concerning fingering, articulation, tonguing, or
breath on the cornett was offered in the 16th century by
•Agricola (1529/45), 'Cardanus (ca. 1546), *Dalla Casa
(1584), *Zacconi (1592), •Bottrigari (1599), and *Artusi
(1600), in the 17th by *Praetorius (1618), *Mersenne
(1636/37), •Bismantova (1677), and *Speer (1697).

69.

Hoffmann-Axthelm, Dagmar.
"Zu Ikonographie und
Bedeutungsgeschichte von Flote und Trommel in
Mittelalter und Renaissance." Basler Jahibuch filr
historische Musikpraxis 7 (1983): 84-118.
Examines a number of pictures of flute with drum from
1260 (Cantigas) to the 15th century (when the flute became
longer) and the 16th. "Arbeau indicated that the flute had a
certain improvisational freedom in respect to the drum
rhythm (a procedure that may be illustrated in compositions
such as Byrd's "Battle").

Brass Instruments
<
Thein, Hemrich. "Zur Geschichte der Renaissance-Posaune
von Jorg Neuschel (1557) und zu ihrer Nachschopfung."
Cited below as hem 110.
Instrumental Groups
70.
Nordstrom, Lyle. "The Cambridge Consort Books." Journal
of the Lute Society ofAmerica 5 (1972): 70-103.
Shows how consort music (ordinarily for 3 melody plus 3
plucked instruments) often depended upon arrangements,
such as of earlier lute duets.
Tempo
71.

Erig, Richard. "Gedanken zum Element des Improvisierens
in Musik der Renaissance."
Basler Jahibuch fur
historische Musikpraxis 10 (1986): 91-100.
Should an original (theme) and its ornamental versions
be taken at the same tempo, or should the original be played
two or three times more quickly than the subsequent
variations? Erig provides a table of tempo relations in

Tempo 201
"Ortiz: C is a tempo ordmano (semibreve 40-48 according to
Erig), 0 and C3 (semibreve 1/3 faster than in C).
Added Notes
Improvisation
72.
Toft, Robert. "An Approach to Performing the mid-16th
Century Italian Lute Fantasia." The Lute: the Journal of
the Lute Society 25 (1985): 3-16.
How was improvisation carried out in the 16th century?
Players undoubtedly stored in their minds a great many
formulae that could be called up and joined together in
various ways; aside from this, typical cadences (as described,
for instance, by *ZarUno) clearly separated these components.
Ornamentation
<
Dickey, Bruce.
"Untersuchungen zur historischen
Auffassung des Vibratos auf Blasinstrumenten." Cited
below as item 118.
73.

Ester Sala, Maria A. La omamentacidn en la musica de tecla
iberica del sigh xvi. Sociedad espanola de musicologia,
Madrid, 1980.197p.
Primarily a style study, showing the differences in
approach to keyboard ornamentation in Spain, France, Italy,
and England as well as distinctions between vocal and
instrumental embellishment.

74.

Segerman, Ephraim. "More Mid-16th-Century Spanish
Information on Gracing." FOMRHI Quarterly no. 27
(April 1982): 29-31.
•Santa Maria distinguished between the quiebro and
redoble (unprepared and prepared shake respectively), but
made no mention of a repeated lower mordent, what *Mace
later called "the beate." Santa Maria, unlike later theorists,
also spoke of intervening auxiliaries between repeated notes.

<

Sachs, Klaus-Jiirgen. "Arten improvisierter Mehrstimmigkeit nach Lehrtexten des 14. bis 16. Jahrhunderts." Cited
above as item 50.

202 SIXTEENTH CENTURY
Pitch and Tuning
Pitch
75.

Brown, Howard Mayer. "Notes (and Transposing Notes) on
the Viol in the Early Sixteenth Century." Music in
Medieval and Earfy Modem Europe: Patronage, Sources,
and Texts. Edited by Iain Fenlon.
Cambridge:
Cambridge Univ. Press, 1981, pp. 61-78.
Viol and flute performers seem to have transposed
downwards (often by 4th) in order to bring their music
within the compass of their relatively fixed consorts. Brown
explores this idea of transposition in *Ganassi (1542, 1543)
and *Gerle; also in the Oeglin Liederbuch some pieces work
well in a lower register.

76.

Smith, Anne. "Uber Modus und Tranposition urn 1600."
Easier Jahrtouch fttr historische Musikpraxis 6 (1982): 9-43.
Relates the use of chiavette clefs to the modes and the
vocal ranges. Since the hypodorian, for instance, was
inconvenient for singers it was often transposed a 4th higher.
Smith provides an extensive table with the theorists who
prescribed particular ranges and modes.

77.

Lindley, Mark. "A=415 and Unequal Temperaments."
FOMRHI Quarterly no. 49 (October 1987): 35-37.
415 "will minimize the sum of adjustments between any
regular meantone temperament and equal temperament."

Tuning
78.

Dombois, Eugen M. "Varieties of Meantone Temperament
Realized on the Lute." Journal of the Lute Society of
America 7 (1974): 82-89.
Lutenists may have adjusted their frets by ear, sometimes
setting them somewhere between meantone and equal,
thereby achieving a variety of meantone temperaments.

<

Lindley, Mark. "Luis Mildn and Meantone Temperament."
Cited above as item 57.
%

79.

Lindley, Mark. "Just Intonation." New Grove Dictionary of
Music and Musicians. London: Macmillan Publishers,
1980.

Tuning 203
On keyboard instruments just intonation (pure, nonbeating intervals) could be achieved by tuning certain
intervals with beats. *Fogliano tuned diatonic strings in just
with two D's a comma apart, while *Zarlino's (1571) just
keyboard lacked D 6 , Ab, and D # .
80.

Waitzman, Mimi S. "Meantone Temperament in Theory and
Practice." In Theory Only 5, no. 4 (May 1981): 3-15.
Surveys 16th-century theorists regarding meantone.
"Lanfranco simply advocated "wide" major 3rds and 4ths and
"narrow" 5ths; *Fogliano more specifically realized a number
of perfect 3rds at the expense of six almost unbearable Sths
and three wolf intervals; and *Zarlino (1571) adopted 1/4 as
a corrective to his (1558) 2/7 meantone.

81.

Ramon Costa, Vicent. "Los sistemas en la musica mensural:
ensayo sobre la estructura de las escalas y su correlaci6n
con la semitonia y formas modales." Anuario musical 38
(1983): 155-82.
Some non-Pythagorean tuning appeared in Spain during
the 15th and 16th centuries.

82.

Segerman, Ephraim. "A Note on Meantone Temperaments."
FOMRHI Quarterly no. 31 (April 1983): 52-54.
Temperaments may have been selected to better other
intervals than the major 3rd. Segerman provides a table for
5ths, 4ths, 3rds, and 6ths, showing the number of commas
out of tune each would be in various meantone tunings: 1/6,
1/5,1/4,1/3, etc.

<

Lindley, Mark. "Stimmung und Temperatur." Horen,
Messen und Rechnen in derfruhen Neuzeit. Cited below
as item 130.

204 SEVENTEENTH CENTURY

THE SEVENTEENTH CENTURY
General Studies
Surveys
83.

<

Selfridge-Field, Eleanor. "Introduction [to the Baroque
Era]." Performance Practice: Music after 1600 (cited
above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 3-19.
What are the sources of information as yet untapped?
Journals and personal diaries, personnel lists, surviving
instruments (strings, for example, which show surprisingly
low dynamic levels), and venues of performance, these and
other resources still await our study.
Fuller, David. The Performer as Composer." Cited below
as item 132.

Composers
Monteverdi
84.
Pirrotta, Nino. Theater, Sets, and Music in Monteverdi's
Operas." Music and Culture in Italy from the Middle Ages
to the Baroque: a Collection of Essays. Cambridge:
Harvard Univ. Press, 1984, pp. 254-70.
A reconstruction of the scenographk aspects of Orfeo,
Arianna, Ritomo, and Poppea, which halls were likely, and
the nature of the stage and sets. Orfeo originally had a quite
narrow stage forcing the accompanying instruments to move
from the sides to the back and front of the stage, those in
front behind a partition — the later standard. Instrumental
interludes allowed time between scenes, a procedure
Monteverdi got away from in Ritomo and Poppea.
Praetorius
<
Paine, Gordon. Tactus, Tempo, and Praetorius."
below as item 116.
Schiitz
85.

Cited

Lindley, Mark. "Heinrich Schiitz: intonazione delta scala e
struttura tonale." // flauto dolce no. 14, 15 (AprilOctober 1986): 58-66.

Schutz 205
Schutz came from a period of W-comma meantone. His
French contemporaries held to "regular temperament,"
wherein a 5th of the same largeness was maintained
throughout the scale.
Forms and Genres
Opera
86.

87.

Savage, Roger. "Prologue: Daphne Transformed." Early
Music 17 (1989): 485-93.
The print of Gagliano's Daphne (1608) provides details
concerning the first staging. Since the stage movements are
carefully coordinated with the music, the details show the
important place such staging had in early operatic
productions. Savage raises the issue whether modern
productions should be (at least in part) a simulacrum of the
original — in other words, whether staging (like other
aspects of performance practice) should be authentically
replicated.
Savage, Roger, and Matteo Sansone. "77 corago and the
Staging of Early Opera: Four Chapters from an
Anonymous Treatise circa 1630." Early Music 17 (1989):
495-511.
// corago (The Stage Manager), 1628-37, throws light on
various matters of staging in a sung drama. Aside from sets
and costumes, we learn about the positioning of singers on
stage, the (coordinated) gestures and movements of the
chorus, and the problems of singing from a raised and
moving machine.

Media
Voices
Harris, Ellen T. "Voices [in the Baroque Era]." Performance
Practice; Music after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2),
pp. 97-116.
One finds a diversity of singing styles from Monteverdi to
Handel, and in Handel himself a considerable variety.
Sopranos, basses, castratos, each had their idiosyncracies,
and there were national differences as well, for example
between haute-contre (a high tenor), countertenor (head
voice), and Spanish falsettist (falsetto). The distinction

206 SEVENTEENTH CENTURY
between a darker chest and lighter head tone was maintained
during the 17th century (as *BacilIy indicated, singers may
perform in either); but the extension of range in the 18th
century made necessary a concern about the break (between
e'- f and in female voices an additional break an octave
higher).
Keyboard Instruments
89.
Diederich, Susanne. Originate Registrieranweisungen in der
franzosichen Orgelmusik des 17. und 18. Jahrhunderts:
Beziehungen zwischen Orgelbau und Orgelkomposition im
Zeitalter Ludwigs XIV. Kassel: Barenreiter Verlag, 1975.
xv, 427p.
A comprehensive list (pp. 1-156), containing some
previously unknown items of registration in French sources
from Titelouze (1623) to Corette (1787).
Diederich
subsequently traces the connections between organ
construction and registration in French organ composition,
especially from 1660-1715.
90.

Morche, Gunther.
Muster und Nachahmung: eine
Untersuchung der klassischen franzdsichen Orgelmusik.
Bern: Franke Verlag, 1979. 206p.
More a book on style analysis, but points up the
importance of registration as a component in the structure of
French organ works (see especially pp. 48-101, where each
formal type is discussed in respect to registration).

91.

Schaefer, Edward E. "Bernardo Bottazzi's Choro et organo
and the Italian Organ Mass of the 16th and 17th
Centuries." Organ Yearbook 18 (1987): 46-77.
Bottazzi (1614) enhances our understanding of altematim
practice in the early 17th century. For example, organ verses
alternate with parts of the Sanctus prior to the Elevation; the
Benedictus then follows.

<

Lindley, Mark. "Keyboard Fingerings and Articulation."
Cited above as item 63.

92.

Williams, Peter. "Keyboards." Performance Practice; Music
after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 20-43.
After organ stops were invented regional differences
began to emerge, resulting in the Italian "vocal," the French

Keyboard Instruments 207
piquant, the Spanish dynamically-variegated, the German
and Dutch versatile organs. Keyboard scores often afforded
a mere skeleton, in terms of which performers realized
improvised transcriptions.
The various keyboard
instruments acquired distinctive idioms, but the characteristics that came to be associated with one instrument were
sometimes transferred to another.
Ornaments were
probably more liberally applied than is suggested by the
ornament manuals.
String Instruments
93.
Strizich, Robert. "A Spanish Guitar Tutor: Ruiz de
Ribayaz's Luy y none musical (1677)." Journal of the
Lute Society ofAmerica 7 (1974): 51-81.
Summarizes the guitar treatise of *Ribayaz, one of the
few to explain rasgado (strumming with "all the fingers at
once"). Ribayaz favored lower bordones, unlike *Sanz, who
omitted them for greater ease in ornamenting and to make
possible campanelas (bell-like sounds).
<

Strizich, Robert. "Ornamentation in Spanish Baroque
Guitar Music." Cited below as item 117.

94.

Abbott, Djilda, and Ephraim Segerman. The Cittern in
England before 1700." Lute Society Journal 17 (1975): 2448.
Citterns in the late 16th century (as represented in the
Unton painting) were perhaps 60% the lengths of lutes, but
they appear to have increased in size by the late 17th century
(as in *Talbot's measurements). String instruments probably
had to adjust to two pitch standards (Cammer and Chor).

95.

Abbott, Djilda, and Ephraim Segerman. "Catline Strings."
FOMRHI Quarterly no. 12 (July 1978): 26-29.
All gut bass strings were used on cellos in Italy and
France and on viols in France until ca. 1660. The same was
true of violins in France until ca. 1700 and in Germany into
the 18th century.

96.

Sandman, Susan G. Thomas Robinson's Interpretive LeftHand Fingerings for the Lute and Cittern." Journal of the
Lute Society ofAmerica 11 (1978): 26-35.

208 SEVENTEENTH CENTURY
In 'Robinson's lute (1603) and cittern (1609) instructions
left-hand fingerings often require small breaks between the
notes of a phrase, implying articulation. In 'Mace's fingered
teaching pieces slip-strokes (the same finger on consecutive
frets) also give evidence of articulative breaks.
97.

Weidlich, Joseph. "Battuto Performance Practice in Early
Italian Guitar Music (1606-1637)." Journal of the Lute
Society ofAmerica 11 (1978): 63-86.
Italian guitar books up to "Millioni's make no mention of
hitting all the strings at once with one finger (strumming or
battuto), although in rapid movements it seems necessary.

98.

Abbott, Djilda, and Ephraim Segerman. "On Baroque Lute
Stringing and Tunings." FOMRHI Quarterly no. 16 (July
1979): 26-33.
"We shall define a baroque lute as one with more than
seven courses." Strings were entirely of gut before the 1660s,
and thereafter metal winding came in only gradually. Pitch
standards, based on *Talbot and the strength of the higher
gut strings, were about a 2nd or 3rd below modern.

99.

Segerman, Ephraim. "On Talbot's Measurements of Viols."
FOMRHI Quarterfy no. 25 (October 1981): 56-62.
*Talbot's measurements are compared with 'Simpson's,
the instruments larger than earlier ideas of English viol sizes.

100.

Segerman, Ephraim. "Renaissance and Baroque Bows:
General Characteristics and Development." FOMRHI
Quarterfy no. 27 (April 1982): 32-37.
Hair tension, set by the maker (16th and 17th century),
was not constant and could not be exploited in bowing.
Screw tighteners appeared only in the later 18th century.
Bows had 80-100 hairs (*Mersenne), as compared with the
modern 150-200.

101.

Hodgson, Martyn. The Sizes and Pitches of Italian
Archlutes.1" FOMRHI Quarterfy no. 32 (July 1983): 11-17.
Sees no reason to suppose the existence of a bass
archlute; the lower range could have been covered by a
theorbo. Banchieri's liuto grosso was simply an ordinary
large lute. Hodgson provides a list of known double

String Instruments 209
archlutes (ca. 1600-1666), which fall into two sizes a tone
apart.
10Z

Karp,Cary. "Heinrich Schutz*s Strings." FOMRHI Quarterly
no. 30 (January 1983): 12-13.
Schutz specifically requested steel (stSline) strings from a
Nuremberg maker since no equivalent product could be
found elsewhere.

<

Meeiis, Nicolas. "Mersenne, Praetorius, and the English
Viol Pitch Standard: Problems of the History of Early
Pitches." Cited below as item 127.

103.

Segerman, Ephraim. "On the Sizes of Italian Theorboes and
Archlutes before 1650." FOMRHI Quarterly no. 31 (April
1983): 46-40.
Picrinini's three sizes of lutes (1623) were probably in A,
D, and G. Banchieri's ordinary lute (in G) and liuto grosso
(in D) were most likely not archlutes. Segerman tabulates
the open string ranges of a number of Italian theorboes and
archlutes.

104.

Buch, David. "Additional Remarks on 'style brise, style luthi,
and the choses luthies'." Musical Quarterly 71 (1985):
220-21.
Did a connection exist between Italian improvisatory
arpeggiation and the French style of sipariesl Did Marais's
luthe'e signify a (bowed) imitation of lute plucking?

105.

Gutmann, Veronika. "Uberlegungen zum Problemkreis
Theorbe' — 'Chitarrone'." Busier Jahrbuch fur historische Musikpraxis 10 (1986): 207-222.
Most scorings of the first half of the 17th century call for
chitarrone or theorbo. Despite a distinction (which is
unclear) in *Praetorius and a sizable modern literature that
follows Praetorius, one must conclude that chitarrone and
theorbo were not two but one and the same instrument.

106.

Tyler, James, and Paul Sparks. The Early Mandolin. Oxford:
Clarendon Press, 1989. xi, 186pp.
There are two distinct types of mandoline: an earlier gutstrung, 4-6 course instrument played with the fingers, often
misnamed mandora by modern writers, and a metal-strung,

210 SEVENTEENTH CENTURY
4-course Neapolitan instrument developed in the mid-18th
century. Tyler considers the remaining specimens, tunings,
theoretical descriptions, and music written for the former,
Sparks the repertories, techniques, and performers of the
latter.
107.

Walls, Peter. "Strings [in the Baroque Era]." Performance
Practice; Music after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2),
pp. 44-79.
Assembles a range of details concerning the performance
of each string instrument. The frequent citing of contrary
evidence points up the need to associate a given manner of
playing with a particular composer. Were chords (on the
violin) played broken as on a lute or by striking all strings at
once (as advocated by *Le Blanc)? Who played chin on and
chin off? How extensive was vibrato (difficult at any rate
without chin support)? Which of the many kinds of bow was
utilized?

Woodwind Instruments
<
Leonards, Petra. "Historische Quellen zur Spielweise des
Zinken," Cited above as item 68.
<

Dickey, Bruce, Petra Leonards, and Edward H. Tarr. The
Discussion of Wind Instruments in Bartolomeo
Bismantova's Compendio musicale (1677): Translation
and Commentary." Cited below as item 109.

108.

Lumsden, Alan. "Woodwind and Brass [in the Baroque
Era]." Performance Practice; Music after 1600 (cited
above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 80-96.
Mostly concerns when or by whom each wind instrument
was introduced into musical literature. In flute tonguing
shorter notes (tere lere) were distinguished from lengthier
(tede) by a more forward positioning of tongue.

Brass Instruments
109.
Dickey, Bruce, Petra Leonards, and Edward H. Tarr. The
Discussion of Wind Instruments in Bartolomeo
Bismantova's Compendio musicale (1677): Translation
and Commentary." Basler Jahrbuch fiir historische
Musikpraxis 2 (1978): 143-87.

Brass Instruments 211
In the commentary the authors describe *Bismantova's
five tonguings, which differed from those of *Bendinelli
(1588?) and of *Fantini (1638).
110.

Them, Heinrich. "Zur Geschichte der Renaissance-Posaune
von Jorg Neuschel (1557) und zu ihrer Nachschopfung."
BaslerJahrbuch fiir historische Musikpraxis 5 (1981): 377420.
Consideration of Neuschel's trombone (1557) leads to a
general discussion concerning differences between
Renaissance and baroque trombones. Measurements are
provided of a number of surviving instruments.

<

Lumsden, Alan. "Woodwind and Brass [in the Baroque
Era]." Performance Practice; Musk since 1600. Cited
above as item 108.

111.

Pinnock, Andrew. "A Wider Role for the Flat Trumpet."
Galpin Society Journal 42 (1989): 105-11.
Believes that "flat trumpets were used routinely in the
English orchestra of the Purcell period" for ordinary and
minor-key trumpet parts. According to 'Talbot a trumpet in
E b can be taken down and locked in D with a "turne screw"
and from D can be crooked down to C, which can explain the
sudden shifts from D to C (and vice-versa) in PurcelTs
dramatic operas.

Instrumental Groups (chamber music)
112.
Harwood, Ian. "Rosseter's Lessons for Consort of 1609."1
Lute Society Journal 7 (1965): 15-23.
Rosseter's Lessons (although incomplete) shows the
same manner of writing for the instruments as did Morle/s
ten years before.
113.

Dimsdale, Verna. "English Sacred Music with Broken
Consort." Lute Society Journal 16 (1974): 39-64.
Considers the (broken consort) accompaniment for
Alison's (1599), Leighton's (1614), and Tailer's (1615) sacred
vocal works. Counters Reese's notion that instruments
accompanied only when the melody alone was sung, showing
that a number of scorings were possible. Since Allison's and
Leighton's parts accomodated seating around a table, the

212 SEVENTEENTH CENTURY
ideal seems to have been a performance by both voices and
instruments.
Tempo
114.

Brainard, Paul. "Zur Deutung der Diminution in der
Tactuslehre des Michael Praetorius." Die Musikforschung
17 (1964): 169-74.
A criticism of Hiekel's interpretation, wherein
•Praetorius's tactus relationships are strictly maintained at 2
to 1 and no distinction is made between triple and
sesquialtera. Brainard, on the contrary, feels that Praetorius
stands at the beginning of the baroque variability of tempos
and is attempting to convey a subtle (and irrational)
speeding up and slowing down rather than an exact halving
or doubling.

115.

Dahlhaus, Carl. "Zur Taktlehre des Michael Praetorius."
Die Musikforschung 17 (1964): 162-69,
For Praetorius the usual tempus or tempus ordinario, was
represented by a C alia semibreve (S), in which the primary
time unit was the S. 0 alia S was somewhat faster, C alia
breve (B) somewhat slower. But 0 alia S can "zur noth" be
beaten as 0 alia B (a "gar langsamer Tact"), a statement
Dahlhaus feels is contrary to sense.

116.

Paine, Gordon. "Tactus, Tempo, and Praetorius." Five
Centuries of Choral Music: Essays in Honor of Howard
Swan. Edited by Gordon Paine. Stuyvesant, N.Y.:
Pendragon Press, 1988, pp. 167-216.
Compares *Praetorius's writings concerning mensuration
signs with his own music and discovers an internal
consistency. For Praetorius C (used in madrigals and
concertos) represented a slow, C (used in motets) a fast
tactus, from which Paine concludes that a semibreve tactus
prevailed in both. In Polyhymnia (1619) one can determine
which note value constitutes the tactus, since Praetorius
inserted numbers for rests (these equalling the number of
tactus).

Ornamentation

213

Added Notes
Ornamentation
117.
Strizich, Robert. "Ornamentation in Spanish Baroque
Guitar Music." Journal of the Lute Society of America 5
(1972): 18-39.
Ornaments in *Sanz, 'Ribayaz, and *Guerau show
similarities to, yet distinct differences from, those in
contemporary French and Italian sources. For one thing,
main-note starts are fairly frequent, apparently perpetuating
a 16th-century Italian tradition.
118.

Dickey, Bruce.
"Untersuchungen zur historischen
Auffassung des Vibratos auf Blasinstrumenten." Easier
Jahrbuchfurhistorische Musikpraxis 2 (1978): 77-142.
Several words appear to have referred to vibrato:
flattement, tremolo, trillo, tremblementflexible,and (in some
English sources) vibration. Dickey explores how each was
treated in theoretical writings as well as how finger or breath
vibrato was applied to various wind instruments.

119.

Segennan, Ephraim. The Inverted Mordent in Late 16th
and 17th Century Music." FOMRHI Quarterly no. 24
(July 1981): 53-56.
"Santa Maria and *Diruta (1593) describe the inverted
mordent in connection with rapid descending scales,
*Praetorius with both rapid descending and ascending scales.
This appears to exclude it from the virgjnalists, whose slashes
do not consistently meet the scalewise criterion. The
inverted mordent passed out of favor in the 17th century
(neither Robinson's relish nor Mace's shake corresponding
with it). Its appearance hi Spanish guitar music of the late
century apparently reflects a latent 16th-century usage.

120.

Gutmann, Veronika. "Die Diminutionen uber 'Susanne un
jour* von Bartolomeo de Selma y Salaverde (1638): zur
Entstehung von improvisierten Bassvariationen." Basler
Jahrbuchfurhistorische Musikpraxis 7 (1983): 184-91.
Bartolomeo's manner of breaking up rhythms is
distinctive when compared with other reworkmgs of
"Susanne un jour."

214 SEVENTEENTH CENTURY
121.

Carter, Stewart. "Francesco Rognoni's Selva de varii passaggi
(1620): Fresh Details concerning Early-Baroque Vocal
Ornamentation." Performance Practice Review 2 (1989): 533.
*Rognoni, like Caccini earlier, focusses on bringing out
the affective words of the text, eschewing Renaissance
passaggi in favor of small-scale ornaments such as accenti
and esdamazioni. Certain of Rognoni's ornaments seem to
anticipate those of 17th-century France, e.g. the portar la
voce resembles the port de vote.

Altered Notes
Articulation
122.
Ranum, Patricia. "Audible Rhetoric and Mute Rhetoric: the
17th-century French Sarabande." Early Music 24 (1986):
22-39.
Considers the effect of oratory on French dance songs
through exclamations, pauses, exaggerations, etc. The
sarabande, as an example, became more subtle, abandoning
by the 1680s or 90s the balanced phrases and overtly
demonstrative features of its Spanish prototype.
123.

Lindley, Mark. "Early Fingering: Some Editing Problems
and Some New Readings for J.S. Bach and John Bull"
Early Music 17 (1989): 60-69.
Exposes "some errors and dubious readings [of
fingerings] by various editors." Appendix 1 corrects
LeHuray's transcription of Bull's Miserere, appendix 2
Faulkner and Soderlund's of Bach's Prelude and Fughetta in
C.

Inequality
124.
Fuller, David. "Notes and inegales Unjoined: Defending a
Definition." Journal ofMusicology 7 (1989): 21-28.
Dotted rhythms in Purcell, Corelli, and Bach may at
times have been understood as written-out inequality.
Support is provided by dotted notes in Gigault (1685), which
can only be realized as notes inigales. Fuller finds less
unanimity among theorists than does Neumann; they did not,
for example, always limit inequality to stepwise movement,
nor was it confined solely to French music.

Inequality 215
125.

Fuller, David. "You Can't Prove It by Notation: Thoughts on
Rhythmic Alteration." Diapason 72, no3 (March 1981): 3.
Whether playing a Gerschwin pop tune, a Viennese
waltz, or a Chopin mazurka, each has a particular "style,"
inviting changes that go beyond the written notes. The same
undoubtedly held in concerts ca. 1700, when performers
altered individual notes depending on the type of
composition being played (e.g. a French overture).

Pitch and Tuning
Pitch
126.

Gwynn, Dominic.
"Organ Pitch: Part I, Praetorius."
FOMRHI Quarterly no. 23 (April 1981): 72-77.
Bunjes constructed organ pipes based on *Praetorius's
diagrams and arrived at A= 445 (Thomas and Rhodes came
out slightly lower, 435). Considering paper shrinkage, 430
seems a reasonable estimate.

<

Smith, Anne. "Uber Modus und Tranposition urn 1600."
Cited above as item 76.

127.

Meeus, Nicolas. "Mersenne, Praetorius, and the English
Viol Pitch Standard: Problems of the History of Early
Pitches." With a response by Ephraim Segerman.
FOMRHI Quarterly no. 33 (October 1983): 27-33.
Meeus suggests that *Mersenne's statement that the
English ordinarily played a tone lower than the French may
have meant in a lower key rather than a lower pitch.
Similarly *Praetorius's remark that the English sometimes
played viols alone a 4th (or 5th) lower may simply have
referred to a renaming of strings, DAE instead of GDA.
Segerman disagrees, holding to the idea that both references
have to do with actual pitch.

128.

Segerman, Ephraim. "On German, Italian, and French Pitch
Standards in the 17th and 18th Centuries." FOMRHI
Quarterly no. 30 (January 1983): 27-38.
Reexamines the various statements (German, Italian,
French, English) concerning pitch in the baroque period and
arrives at some (admittedly speculative) conclusions about
their relationships — unlike Mendel who felt the problem
was unsolvable. Segerman attempts to show that a basic

216 SEVENTEENTH CENTURY
chamber pitch (about 1/3 semitone below 440) persisted
throughout the period, although under different names).
Related to this Cammerthon standard, Comett-thon (or
trumpet pitch) was a tone higher, low Cammerthon (French
pitch) a semitone lower. A number of other pitches
(representing Italy, France, England, and Germany) are
brought into the discussion.
<

Lindley, Mark. "A=415 and Unequal Temperaments."
Cited above as item 77.

<

Karp, Cary. "Pitch." Cited below as item 166.

Tuning
129.

Lindley, Mark. "Mersenne on Keyboard Tuning." Journal of
Music Theory 24 (1980): 167-203.
Mersenne provided descriptions of equal, just, and
meantone temperaments without vigorously advocating any
of them. His directions for meantone inadvertently led to
certain of the irregular schemes of the later 17th century.
He seems to have favored equal for keyboard works (e.g.
*Mersenne 1636-37), but was perhaps reluctant to encourage
its use because of G. B. Doni's strong opposition.
Frescobaldi as well (during the 1630s) supported equal
(which would be needed in a work like the Cento partite),
and this presumably had an influence on certain of
Froberger's works.

130.

Lindley, Mark. "Stimmung und Temperatur." Hdren,
Messen und Rechnen in derfruhen Neuzeit. Geschichte
der Musiktheorie, vol. 6. Darmstadt: Wissenschaftliche
Buchgesellschaft, 1987, pp. 109-331.
A basic reference, bringing together the ideas (those of
each theorist concisely summarized) and the mutual
consequences of particular tunings 15th-19th centuries.
Individual approaches are often clarified by means of
diagrams.
Lindley pinpoints the inconsistencies and
inaccuracies in many of the writers.

<

Lindley, Mark. "Heinrich Schiitz: intooazione della scala e
struttura tonale." Cited above as item 85.

Tuning 217
<

Segerman, Ephraim. "A Note on Meantone Temperaments."
Cited above as item 82.

131.

Bates, Robert, and Kimberly Marshall. "A Response from
the Custodians: More Thoughts on the Stanford
Temperaments." Performance Practice Review 2 (1989):
147-69.
Lindley proposed that in the well temperament
(applicable especially to the late-baroque German repertory)
all meantone 5ths be tempered less than 1/5 to produce
fewer harsh keys. Bates and Marshall, however, fear that
this would be deleterious to the Renaissance major 3rds,
making them less pure. Instead they suggest that BD* be
improved at the expense of EbG (by lowering D*/E b ). This
would also be advantageous to the French 17th-century
repertory, wherein D* became increasingly important
between 1660 and 1710.

<

Lindley, Mark. Tuning and Intonation." Cited below as item
167.

THE EARLY EIGHTEENTH CENTURY
General Studies
Surveys
132.

Fuller, David. The Performer as Composer." Performance
Practice: Music after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2),
pp. 117-46.
Various aspects of Baroque performance (freely inserted
appoggiaturas, cut-offs, pitch adjustments, etc.) can be
associated with jazz, and the codification of such features in
manuals of the time is understandably quite inadequate. As
a 1630 treatise put it, one has to grasp the andamento (the
way it goes). The many recent controversies concerning
rhythm (inequality, exaggerated dotting, assimilation)
seldom take into account the importance of rhythmic
shaping, through agogics, dynamic nuance, etc. The

218 EARLY EIGHTEENTH CENTURY
thorough bass player, as well, needs to go beyond the rules in
order to imaginatively fill out a given framework.
Composers
Vivaldi
133.

Kolneder, Walter.
"Die Klarinette als ConcertinoInstrument bei Vivaldi." Die Musikforschung 4 (1951):
185-91.
Points out the discovery of concertos for clarinets by
Vivaldi.

134.

Lebermann, Walter. "Zur Besetzungsfrage der Concerti
grossi von A. Vivaldi." Die Musikforschung 7 (1954): 33739.
The designation "claren" in the oratorio Juditha refers to
high trumpets (rather than to clarinets) as is indicated by the
further indication "clarini" in a margin. The title "Concerto
con due clarinetti" attached to a Vivaldi work appears to
derive from the late 18th century.

135.

Talbot, Michael. "Vivaldi e lo chalumeau." Rivista italiana
di musicologia 15 (1980): 153-81.
Confirms the identity of salmo (salmoe) in five Vivaldi
works, wherein a chalumeau was extended to an 11th.
Representations of two types of of scialumo (chalumeau)
appear in "Bonanni.

136.

Neumann, Frederick. "Ornamentation in the Bassoon Music
of Vivaldi and Mozart." Double Reed (Fall 1986): 26-31;
(Winter 1986): 40-48. Also in New Essays (item 219), pp.
175-92.
Vivaldi's passaggi were sometimes only skeletally
indicated, sometimes written out, e.g. in a slow movement
8th and 16th notes indicated the former, 32nd notes the
latter. Specific graces need to be added, since Italy was slow
in adopting symbols. Neumann goes through the Vivaldi
bassoon concerto, suggesting a possible ornamentation.

Rameau
137.

Milliot, Sylvette. "Rameau et l'orchestre de PAcad6mie
royale de musique d'apres les exemplaires des repetitions
de ses operas."
Jean-Philippe Rameau: Colloque

Rameau 219
international, Dijon, 1983. Edited by J6rome de la Gorce.
Paris, 1987, pp. 201-8.
Information gathered from rehearsal exemplaires reveals
Rameau's scrupulous attention to tempo, accentuation,
dynamic nuance, and general mood (in markings such as
brutalement or tendrement).
138.

Lemaitre, Edmond. "Hippolite et Aricie: la 'haute contre de
violon dans les parties s6par6es du fonds La Salle." JeanPhilippe Rameau: Colloque international, Dijon, 1983.
Edited by Jerome de la Gorce. Paris, 1987, pp. 235-43.
Saint-Saens's edition misrepresents the original scoring of
Hippolite et Aricie (1733). The orchestra was normally
organized in four parts, the first and second dessus (violins)
playing the upper part in unison. Only in trios did the
second dessus assume a second part.

139.

Sawkins, Lionel. "Nouvelles sources inddites de trois oeuvres
de Rameau: lew signification pour Tinstrumentation et
interpretation du chant." Jean-Philippe Rameau: colloque
international. Edited by J6rdme de la Gorce. Paris, 1987,
pp. 171-200.
The recently recovered parts of Rameau's La naissance
d'Osiris reflect performances shortly after the premiere of
1754. Ornaments differed and the scoring was sometimes
lighter (aspects not indicated in the Durand edition).

Handel
140.

141.

Neumann, Frederick. The Rhythm in 'Behold the Lamb of
God'." American Choral Review 28 (October 1986): 18-22.
Also in New Essays (item 219), pp. 85-90.
Maintains that the music be rendered as written, and not
(as in various editions) with the opening note contracted.
That Handel regarded "be" (in behold) a long syllable is
corroborated by 17 other instances in which he set the word.
Johnson, Jane Troy. The Rules for Thorough Bass' and for
Tuning Attributed to Handel." Early Music 17 (1989): 7077.
Neither the thorough bass nor tuning methods were likely
by Handel himself, the contents being lifted from well-known
18th-century treatises.

220 EARLY EIGHTEENTH CENTURY
Handel's Ornaments
142.
Lasocki, David, and Eva Legene. "Learning to Ornament
Handel's Sonatas through the Composer's Ears."
American Recorder 30, nos. 1, 3, and 4 (February, August,
November 1989): 9-14,102-6,137-41.
Shows Handel's artful and unique manner of
ornamenting. Questions (in part 3) two later sources: the
barrell organ ornaments of two organ concertos (ca. 1790),
and Babell's ornamented slow movements. Both appear dull
and mechanical when compared with Handel's own
embellishments such as in "Siete rose rugiadose."
Handel's Thorough Bass
<
Christensen, Jesper B0je. "Zur Generalbass-Praxis bei
Handel und Bach." Cited below as item 149.
Handel most likely followed the vogue of three-part
realization with 8ve bass, which was in vogue 1690-1750.
Christensen quotes kinds of accompanimental patterns
utilized by various theorists (*Gasparini, *Mattheson, 1731,
•Heinichen) that are applicable to Handel.
<

Mann, Alfred. "Zur Generalbasslehre Bachs und Handels."
Cited below as item 163.

143.

Rogers, Patrick J. Continue) Realization in Handel's Vocal
Music. Studies in Music, no. 104. Edited by George J.
Buelow. Ann Arbor, UMI Research Press, 1989. xv,
269p.
Expands upon the author's Ph.D. dissertation of the same
title, especially by considering the Aylesford keyboard parts
and the Hamburg Cembalopartituren.

J.S. Bach
Bach's Voices
144.
Rifkin, Joshua. "Bachs Chor — ein vorlaufiger Bericht."
Basler Jahrbuch fur historische Musikpraxis 9 (1985): 14155.
Before 1750 the word "choir" was often applied to a
group of solo singers. In Schutz*s Musikalische exequien, for
example, the six parts were taken by 6 singers (with another
6 ad lib.). In Bach's 1725 presentation of the St. John
Passion only 10 singers were available for the two choirs,

Bach's Voices 221
Jesus, Evangelist, etc., i.e. one to a part. For the B-Minor
Mass (SSATB) no evidence exists that more than one singer
was used on a part.
145.

Rifkin, Joshua. " '. . . Wobey aber die Singstimmen
hinlanglich besetzt seyn miissen': zum Credo der h-MollMesse in der Auffuhrung Carl Philipp Emanuel Bachs."
Busier Jahrbuch fur historische Mustkpraxis 9 (1985): 15772.
Maintains that each singer had his own partbook. For
the Magnificat eight books implied 8 singers, for the BMinor Mass (Credo)fivebooks 5 singers.

Bach's Keyboard Instruments
146.
Swanton, Philip. "Der Generalbass in J.S.Bachs Kantaten
mit obh'gater Orgel." Basler Jahrbuch fur historische
Musikpram 9 (1985): 89-139.
A number of Bach's cantatas contain a part for obbligato
organ (i.e. with written-out upper parts), whereby the organ
played a role as a concertante instrument — Bach may have
had in mind a particular organ in the NikolaUdrche for these
works. This raises the question of how the organ was used in
Bach's cantatas in general.
Bach's Continuo Instruments
147.
Rifkin, Joshua. "Ein Dokument zum Doppelaccompagnement im 18. Jahrhundert?" Bach Jahrbuch 15 (1989):
227-29.
Whether foundation instruments played in addition to or
(as seems equally plausible) as substitutes for the organ
remains uncertain.
Bach's Ornaments
148.
Schleuning, Peter. "Verzierungsforschung und Auffuhrungspraxis, zum Verhaltnis von Notation und Interpretation
in der Musik des 18. Jahrhunderts." Basler Jahrbuch fiir
historische Mustkpraxis 3 (1979): 11-114.
Comprehensive survey of approaches to Bach
ornamentation from the mtd-19th to mid-20th century.
During the later 19th century scholars (Kroll, D. Wagner,
Kuhn, Chrysander) hadn't accepted the notion of a literal
historical interpretation, whereas those of the early 20th
advocated setting aside modern prejudices and accepting

222 EARLY EIGHTEENTH CENTURY
past points of view. A great step towards historical
exactitude was fulfilled by Dolmetsch (1915), who may
however have placed an undue trust in *C.P.E. Bach and
*Quantz. Since his time controversies have centered on
parallelism, on-the-beat starts, and strict applications as
opposed to greater flexibility.
Bach's Orchestra
<
Schulze, Hans-Joachim, "Johann Sebastian Bach's Orchestra:
Some Unanswered Questions." Cited below as item 160.
Bach's Thorough Bass
149.
Christensen, Jesper B0je. "Zur Generalbass-Praxis bei
Handel und Bach." Basler Jahibuch fiir historische
Musikpraxis 9 (1985): 39-88.
Bach preferred strict four-part writing with numerous
ties, along the lines of *Telemann and "Heinichen. Often a
single note rather than a full chord was placed on the initial
beat of a measure. Valuable guides are afforded by Bach's
obbligato sonatas.
Bach's Orchestra
<
Schulze, Hans-Joachim.
"Johann Sebastian
Orchestra: Some Unanswered Questions."
Cited below as item 160.
<

Bach's

Mann, Alfred. "Zur Generalbasslehre Bachs und Handels."
Cited below as item 163.

Bach's Rhythmic Alterations
150.
Fuller, David. "Rhythmic Alteration — If Any — in Bach's
Organ Music." American Organist 21 (1987): 40-48.
Did Bach at times adopt inequality, overdotting,
assimilation? Fuller looks at a number of organ works and
weighs the pros and cons. For example, Art of Fugue no. 6
("In French Style") with its persistent dotted rhythm may very
well have been conceived of as approximating the French
style of inequality.
Bach's Articulations
<
Schildkret, David. Toward a Correct Performance of
Fermatas in Bach's Chorales." Cited below as item 164.

Bach's Tunings 223
Bach's Tunings
151.
Undley, Mark. "J.S. Bach's Tunings." Musical Times 126
(1985): 721-26.
Bach's more straightforward arpeggiation in certain keys
(e.g. C,G) and less solid verticality in others (e.g. A,E) in
WTCI points to an unequal scheme of tuning, not "nuanced"
like the French (i.e. with extreme harshness in certain keys),
but more evenly balanced, as in *Neidhardt and *Sorge,
where we find a varied distribution of the Pythagorean
comma over the 5ths, i.e. 1/6 of the comma over Eb- B b - FC, 1/2 over C- G- D- A, and 1/3 over A- E- B- F*- C*- G*Eb.
D. Scarlatti
152.
Kirkpatrick, Ralph. "Scarlatti's Harpsichord." Domenico
Scarlatti. Princeton: Princeton Univ. Press, 1953, pp. 175207.
The testament (1756) of Queen Maria Barbara describes
a number of harpsichords and pianos at the Spanish court
that Scarlatti very likely came into contact with. Only the
three Spanish harpsichords, however, were of a sufficient
range (five 8ves, 61 notes) to accomodate Scarlatti's later
sonatas. The pianos (four-and-a-half 8ves) were most likely
enlisted as accompanimental instruments, and no evidence
exists that Scarlatti intended any of his sonatas for them.
Very likely all the sonatas could be realized on a single
manual harpsichord ("gradations" being written in by texture,
etc.). Few fingerings are preserved, a curiosity being a scale
con dedo solo, i.e. a glissando.
Forms and Genres
Opera
153.

McGegan, Nicholas, and Gina Spagnoli. "Singing Style at the
Op6ra in the Rameau Period." Jean-Philippe Rameau:
Colloqae international, Dijon 1983. Edited by J6rome de
la Gorce. Paris, 1987, pp. 209-26.
The partbooks used by singers at th&Acadimie royale de
musique contain valuable performance indications: (1) vocal
ornaments, conveyed by signs standard at the Optra but not
present in contemporary treatises; (2) verbal designations
(e.g. tendrement); (3) guides to declamation (e.g. the "s" in
V6nus was pronounced); and (4) stage directions.

224 EARLY EIGHTEENTH CENTURY
American Music
154.
Osterhout, Paul R. "Note Reading and Regular Singing in
Eighteenth-Century New England." American Music 4
(1986): 125-44.
In Boston in the early 18th century the "old" or "usual"
way of singing (with lining out, dragging tempos,
improvisatory additions, etc.) was challenged by a number of
reformers, among them *Symmes, who advocated "regular
singing". It has been assumed that "regular singing" meant
singing from notation, but Osterhout reveals (from various
church records) that in outlying areas of Massachusetts and
Connecticut it had more general meanings, such as "singing
in time" or "singing in tune".
Media
Voices
<

Harris, Ellen T. "Voices [in the Baroque Era]." Cited above
as item 88.

Voices and Instruments
155.
Martin Moreno, Antonio. "Algunos aspectos del barroco
musical espanol a traves de la obra te6rica de Francisco
Vails (16657-1747)." Anuario musical 31-32 (1976-1977):
157-94.
Defends independence of accompaniment in vocal works
of fewer than four voices.
Keyboard Instruments
156.
Och, Laura. "Bartolomeo Cristofori, Scipione Maffei e la
prima descrizione del 'gravicembalo col piano e forte'." //
flauto dolce no. 14,15 (April-October 1986): 16-23.
Mention was made by Francesco Mannucd of Cristofori's
cimbali con piano e forte as being two years prior to the
gubileo (of 1700), i.e. as of 1698. Scipione Maffei's Rime e
prose (1719) is considered the first description of the new
instrument, containing also a diagram of the mechanism.
<

Diederich, Susanne. Originate Registrieranweisungen in der
franzosichen Orgelmusik des 17. und 18. Jahrhunderts:
Beziehungen zwischen Orgelbau und Orgelkomposition im
Zeitalter Ludwip XIV. Cited above as item 89.

Keyboard Instruments 225
<

Morche, Gunther.
Muster und Nachahmung: eine
Untersuchung der klassischen franzosichen Orgelmusik.
Cited above as item 90.

<

Lindley, Mark. "Keyboard Fingerings and Articulation."
Cited above as item 63.

String Instruments
157.
Segerman, Ephraim. "Early 18th Century Bows and Screws."
FOMRHl Quarterly no. 31 (April 1983): 50-51.
Early 18th-century string players would not have cared
for a screw mechanism, since playing did not require an
adjustment of hair tension. Even in the 1760s fixed-frog
bows were still standard (slipping a frog in and out was
easy), and screws were only an alternative.
<

Tyler, James, and Paul Sparks. The Early Mandolin. Cited
above as item 106.

<

Walls, Peter. "Strings [in the Baroque Era]." Cited above as
item 107.

Woodwind Instruments
158.
Becker, Heinz. "Zur Geschichte der Klarinette im 18.
Jahrhundert." Die Musikforschung 8 (1955): 271-92.
Summary of early references to the clarinet during the
first half of the 18th century and after. Attempts to clarify
the differences between chalumeau, clarinet, and clarino
trumpet (the three instruments were indicated on a Vivaldi
title page of 1716). Although reed against upper lip was
characteristic of the 18th c, the 19th c. increasingly saw it
against the lower teeth and lip, which allowed for a finer
modification of tone.
159.

Leonards, Petra, Edward H. Tarr, and Bjarne Voile. "Die
Behandlung des Zinken in zwei norwegischen Quellen
des 18. Jahrhunderts." Easier Jahrbuch f&r historische
Musikprads 5 (1981): 347-60.
Advice concerning cornett performance from two 18thcentury Norwegian tutors by *Beriin and *Berg. One should
avoid, for instance, puffed cheeks, and play from the side of
the mouth, either right or left.

226 EARLY EIGHTEENTH CENTURY
Cannon, R.D. "Bagpipes in English Works of Art." Cited
above as item 43.
Orchestra
Schulze, Hans-Joachim. "Johann Sebastian Bach's Orchestra:
160.
Some Unanswered Questions." Early Music 17 (1989): 315.
Terry (1932) provided the local background of Bach's
orchestra; Schulze expands this to all the cities Bach had
contact with (Eisenach, Celle, Liibeck, Weissenfels, and
many others), assembling much data concerning the
numbers and types of musicians available. The resources
were usually quite minimal, and may reflect a pietist
restraint, as for example in Johann Beer's (1719) suggestion
of a chapel consisting of 4 vocalists, 2 violinists, organist, and
director.
161.

Tempo
162.

Landmann, Ortrun. The Dresden Hofkapelle during the
Lifetime of Johann Sebastian Bach." Early Music 17
(1989): 17-30.
Documents in Dresden offer insight into the nature of
performing groups, especially 1697-1763, a very rich time in
the city's history. A chart offers the constitution of the
orchestra by years: 33 instruments when Bach visited in
1717, and 10 violins, 4 violas, 6 cellos, 2 contrabasses, 3
flutes, 5 oboes, 4 bassoons, 2 horns, and 4 in the continuo in
1732.

Sawkins, Lionel. "Performance Practice in the Grands
Motets of Michel-Richard de Lalande as Determined by
Eighteenth-Century Timings." Le Grand Motet Franqais
(1663-1792). Edited by Jean Mongredien and Yves
Ferraton. Actes du colloque tenu en Sorbonne du 3 au 8
jufflet 1984, pp. 105-17.
The total time taken to perform works was noted by a
number of early 18th-century writers. If applied to the
number of measures these timings can provide an equivalent
of later metronome markings (with the caution that some
works may have contained cuts). Sawkins extends the
information acquired from timed works to others that were
untimed.

Ornamentation 227
Added Notes
Ornamentation
<
Dickey, Bruce.
"Untersuchungen zur historischen
Auffassung des Vibratos auf Blasinstrumenten." Cited
above as item 118.
Thorough Bass
163.
Mann, Alfred. "Zur Generalbasslehre Bachs und Handels."
Basler Jahrbuch fur historische Musikprwds 9 (1985): 2538.
Bach's approach to thorough bass shows a particular care
for the inner voices, as is reflected in his own Regeln and in
his dependency on *Niedt. Handel's figures, on the other
hand, give evidence not so much of harmonic as of linear
procedures, even of miniature fugues in certain instances.
Altered Notes
Articulation
164.
Schildkret, David. Toward a Correct Performance of
Fermatas in Bach's Chorales." Bach 19, no. 1 (1988): 2127.
An examination of 17th- and 18th-century chorale books
reveals that fermatas simply signified the ends of phrases
rather than a lengthening. Bach follows this practice in the
Orgelbuchlein, where the fermatas in the chorales against
simultaneous 8ths and 16ths in the other voice parts could in
no wise mean an extension of the note.
<

Lindley, Mark. "Early Fingerings: Some Editing Problems
and Some New Readings for J.S. Bach and John Bull."
Cited above as item 123.

Rhythmic Alterations
165.
Fuller, David. "Notes in^gales." New Harvard Dictionary of
Music. Edited by Don Randel. Cambridge: Harvard
University Press, 1986, pp. 549-51.
Inequality is documented in 85 French sources, most of
them from 1690 to 1780. In duple time it usually referred to
a quarter of the denominator, in triple to a half.

228 EARLY EIGHTEENTH CENTURY
Pitch and Tuning
Pitch
<

166.

Tuning
<

Segerman, Ephraim. "On German, Italian, and French Pitch
Standards in the 17th and 18th Centuries." Cited above
as item 128.
Karp, Cary. "Pitch." Performance Practice: Music after 1600
(cited above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 147-68.
A study of 18th-century double reeds in conjunction with
Bach's choir pitch, chamber pitch, and low chamber pitch
suggests three levels of A460, 410, and 390. Mid- and late18th century pitch pipes at ca. A422 may show a slight rise
from the standard 410 (chamber) pitch. Approximations
may be found as well in Sauveur's A405 and Brook Taylor's
1712 harpsichord string equation at about A390. The three
levels may not be far from Praetorius's Chor-Ton, CammerTon, and low Cammer-Ton in the early 17th century, if
Mendel's stipulation of organ pitch (Chor-Ton) at ca. a
minor 3rd above 440 (based on the vocal ranges in
Praetorius's music) is correct.

Bates, Robert and Kimberly Marshall. "A Response from
the Custodians: More Thoughts on the Stanford
Temper-ament." Cited above as item 131.

<

Lindley, Mark. "Just Intonation." Cited above as item 79.
Geminiani and Tartini in violin performance aimed at a
kind of just intonation with certain adjustments.

167.

Lindley, Mark. Tuning and Intonation." Performance
Practice: Music after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2),
pp. 169-85.
Clear r6sumd of ideas developed in Lindley's earlier
writings. Certain tunings are shown to be most appropriate
for particular composers or works, e.g. Paumann (meantone); Frescobaldi's Cento partite (equal); French
harpsichordists writing in minor (heavily tempered); Bach's
WTCI (slightly nuanced); WTCII (probably equal).

Surveys 229

THE LATE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY
General Studies
Surveys
168.

Zaslaw, Neal. "Introduction [to The Classical Era]."
Performance Practice: Music since 1600 (cited above as
item 1, vol. 2), pp. 207-22.
Goes over the items that may yield information
concerning performance practice: treatises (e.g. *Galeazzi),
literary anecdotes (e.g. concerning Gr6try), payroll accounts,
musical journals (e.g. Journal de musique, 1770-77),
iconography, and histories. Zaslaw advocates consulting
original facsimiles of works being performed.

Dictionaries
169.
Arlt, Wulf. "Rousseau's Dictionnaire und die Auffuhrung
der Musik seiner Zeit: Kritisches, Information und
Polemik — eine Einfuhrung I." Basler Jahrbuch fUr
historische Musikprwds 3 (1979): 115-48.
'Rousseau's (1768) definitions (pathe'tique, gotit,
ensemble, expression) and their implications for late 18thcentury performance. Among the definitions of ensemble is
that performers "seem animated with the same spirit."
Composers
Haydn
The following five reports concerning Haydn
performance are found in Joseph Haydn: Bericht uber den
intemationalen Joseph Haydn Kongress, Wien... 1982, edited
by Eva Badura-Skoda. Munich: G. Henle Verlag, 1986.
170.

Czakler, Helmut. "Zum Problem der Lira organizzata," pp.
76-81. (See note above.)
What kind of lira organizzata did Haydn utilize? The
issue remains unresolved since the surviving specimens are
each problematical in realizing his works. Czakler concludes
that Haydn's instruments were very likely of French
provenance, for most late 18th-century instruments of this
kind were made there.

230 LATE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY

171.

Hellwig, Friedemann. "Zum Temperatursystem bei Joseph
Haydn," pp. 87-91. (See note above 170.)
Did Haydn prefer tempered or equal tuning? Although
several writings in Haydn's possession favored equal, the
issue remains unsettled.

172.

Kleindienst, Sigrid. "Haydn's Clavier-Werke: Kriterien der
Instrumentenwahl," pp. 53-64. (See note above 170.)
It is difficult to assign many of Haydn's keyboard sonatas
to a specific instrument. Until about 1770 the choice,
between clavichord and harpsichord may be determined at
times by kinds of figures: suspiratio patterns, slurs over dots,
or syncopations for clavichord; arpeggiations, Trommelbasse,
or "crescendos" by adding voice parts for harpsichord. After
1770 one can decide between harpsichord or fortepiano
largely by the frequency of dynamic indications in works
intended for the latter.

173.

Mertin, Josef. "Zu den Orgelinstrumenten Joseph Haydns,"
pp. 72-75. (See note above 170.)
Considers the disposition and tuning of organs in
Eisenstadt and Vienna that Haydn had contact with. Some
were by Johann Mallek, who adhered to late 18th-century
ideals of building.

174.

Stradner, Gerhard. "Zur Stunmtonhohe der Blasinstrumente
zur Zeit Joseph Haydns," pp. 81-86. (See note above
170.)
The pitches of wind instruments in Haydn's time were
not normalized as they are today. Oboes, for example, could
sound anywhere from 420 to 435. A preserved English horn,
a basset horn, and a number of clarinets tend toward 435.

Haydn's Ornaments
175.
Neumann, Frederick. "Remarks on Haydn's Ornaments."
New Essays on Performance Practice (item 219), pp. 93104. Trans, of German original, cited in Performance
Practice Review, vol. 2, p. 206.
176.

Neumann, Frederick. "More on Haydn's Ornaments and the
Evidence of Musical Clocks." New Essays on Performance
Practice (item 219), pp. 105-19.

Haydn's Ornaments 231
Anticipatory ornaments seem justified when Haydn
places a sf, fe, f, or staccato dashes beneath a principal note.
Arpeggios as well should precede the beat if a melody's
rhythmic integrity would otherwise be compromised. Haydn
composed several pieces ca. 1790 for musical clocks
constructed (probably following his counsel) by Joseph
Niemecz; these show anticipatory mordents and consistently
main-note trills.
Mozart
Mozart's Voices
177.
Baker, Nicole. "Concerning the Performance of Mozart's
Concert Arias K.294 and IC528." Performance Practice
Review 2 (1989): 133-43.
Postulates on the basis of contemporary theorists (such
as *Hiller and *Mancini) a different singing style than is
usual today: light-voiced, ornamented with messa di voce,
and employing throat articulation. Mozart described Aloysia
Weber, for whom he composed K.294, as possessing "a
superb cantabile."
Mozart's Orchestra
178.
Zaslaw, Neal.
"Performance Practice."
Mozart's
Symphonies: Context, Performance Practice, Reception.
Oxford: Oxford Univ. Press, 1989, pp. 445-509.
Reconsiders the many questions surrounding the
orchestra in Mozart's time: the lack of standard sizes; the
differences of balance (e.g. between violins and violas, or
between strings and winds); the range of tempos; the varying
standards of performance, etc. Zaslaw offers plausible
answers in respect to Mozart's symphonies, for example that
he probably preferred a moderate-sized orchestra for the
sake of clarity (despite the enthusiasm for a larger ensemble
conveyed in the oft-cited letter of 1781), or that Hummel's
tempo markings for certain of the symphonies, modified by
Czerny, offer guidelines, although we need to consider that
they reflect a somewhat later time and were conceived for a
chamber rather than orchestral medium.
Mozart's Ornaments
<
Neumann, Frederick. "Ornamentation in the Bassoon Music
of Vivaldi and Mozart." Cited above as item 136.

232 LATE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY

Mozart's leanings were toward Italian rather than north
German (Le. C.P.E. Bach's) ornamentation. Above all, the
added notes must not seem calculated. Neumann suggests
ornaments for the bassoon concerto.
179.

Cnitchfield, Will. T h e Prosodic Appoggiatura in the Music
of Mozart and His Contemporaries." Journal of the
American Musicological Society 42 (1989): 229-74.
When two notes of the same pitch are written at phrase
endings (and sometimes internally) should the first always be
the appoggiatura? Late eighteenth-century theorists (*Corri,
•Lasser, 'Lanza, and others) support an affirmative answer,
in arias no less than recitatives. A telling source is *Hiller's
realization of two arias, which show appoggiaturas
throughout.

180.

Neumann, Frederick.
"Some Problems of Mozart
Ornamentation: a Response to Robert Levin." New
Essays on Performance Practice (item 219), pp. 155-67.
Countering a number of Levin's ideas, Neumann holds
that lead-ins might precede non-structural points in a work,
that wide fermatas can sometimes be embellished, that
caesuras are not tied to the strict pulse of Mozart's rubato.
He also questions Levin's suggestion that new cadenzas be
composed for the sake of spontaneity.

Forms and Genres
Opera
181.

Solomon, Nicolas. "Signs of the Times: a Look at Late 18thcentury Gesturing." Earty Music 17 (1989): 551-62.
Stage gestures as described in late 18th-century treatises
(e.g. *Mancini): the placement of characters on stage and
their manner of conveying grief, anxiety, etc by hand and
other bodily gestures.

English Church Music
182.
Temperley, Nicholas.
"Performing Practice: the Clef
Problem." The Music of the English Parish Church.
Cambridge: Cambridge Univ. Press, 1979, pp. 184-90.
During the 18th century the tenor part was sometimes
provided in the G clef (rather than the C as earlier) with the
expectancy it would be transposed down an 8ve. This

English Church Music 233
tendency invited the doubling of the tenor an 8ve higher by
women, children, or a keyboard instrument; and when this
took place the tenor melody overshadowed the regular treble
and alto parts (Tans'ur even permitted in such cases the
omission of these parts).
American Music
183.

Tallmadge, William H. "Folk Organum: a Study of Origins."
American Music 2, no. 3 (Fall 1984): 47-65.
Twentieth-century folk hymnody in southern Appalachia
is characterized by overlapping, leader-chorus exchanges,
drones, and a hard core of quartal harmony. These aspects
very likely throw light on early American (as well as early
medieval) practices.

184.

Wicks, Sammie Ann. "A Belated Salute to the 'Old Way" of
'Snaking' the Voice on Its (ca.) 345th Birthday." Popular
Music 8 (1989): 59-96.
In the Sacred Harp edition of 1911 Joe James speaks of
"snaking the voice," an "old-style" manner of singing involving
leaps, shakes, scoops, etc. This kind of improvisation went
back to the 18th, and probably 17th centuries as an offence
to high culture. Wicks shows it to be currently more
widespread throughout the south, and not, as has been
supposed, confined to Baptist dissenters in isolated
Appalachian congregations. She also shows that it has made
a cross-over into American popular singing.

Media
Voices and instruments
185.
Blum, Klaus. "Bemerkungen Anton Reichas zur
Auffuhrungspraxis der Oper." Die Musikforschung 7
(1954): 429-40.
Rehearsals, staging, orchestral disposition, etc. as revealed in a newly discovered source by Reicha.
Voices
186.

Schrock, Dennis. "Aspects of Performance Practice During
the Classical Era." Five Centuries of Choral Music: Essays
in Honor of Howard Swan. Edited by Gordon Paine.
Stuyvesant N.Y.: Pendragon Press, 1988, pp. 281-322.

234 LATE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY
Points to the need for more research on vocal quality in
the Classic period. Little can be learned from contemporary
requisites such as "clear and pure" (*Quantz), "not harsh"
(Turk), or "the higher the voice, the lighter the sound"
(•Mattheson, 1739).
187.

Crutchfield, Will. "Voices." Performance Practice: Music
after 1600 (cited above as item 1. vol. 2), pp. 292-319.
Voice types were ordinarily called simply SATB, an
intermediate male sometimes a "baritone" or "mezzo tenor."
The Italian manner of singing (e.g. as described by
*Mancini) was based on a unification of the chest and head,
a smooth portamento, and a capability of messa di voce
throughout the entire range. Examples of fully written-out
embellishments by Mozart show passing tones in the first
statement, appoggjaturas on all feminine line endings (and
often elsewhere), short (one-breath) cadenzas, and passaggi
not limited to a single rhythmic value.

Keyboard Instruments
188.
Bilson, Malcolm. "Keyboards." Performance Practice: Music
after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 223-38.
The Viennese and the English represent two distinct
conceptions of piano and two quite different musical
aesthetics. The Viennese piano was clearer, cleaner, and
thinner, with lightning-quick damping, well-suited to the
minute slurs and subtle nuances of Mozart. The English
piano was fuller and more sonorous, with only modest
damping, congenial to the sustained, legato style of
Clementi
<

Lindley, Mark. "Keyboard Fingerings and Articulation."
Cited above as item 63.

189.

Raessler, Daniel M. Turk, Touch, and Slurring: Finding a
Rationale." Early Music 17 (1989): 55-59.
For Turk non-legato was the normal touch, but the
degree of detachment varied, depending on the character of
the piece. Stately or serious works had the least, light
(schenando) works the most separation. Slurs indicated
connectedness and were associated with sorrowful affects or
with particular patterns such as short-to-long or
appoggiatura-to-main-note.

String Instruments 235
String Instruments
<
Segerman, Ephraim. "Early 18th Century Bows and Screws."
Cited above as item 157.
190.

StoweD, Robin. "Strings." Performance Practice: Music after
1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 239-51.
Concentrated summary of changes in string instruments,
in bowing techniques, etc The ideal was moving away from
clearly articulated strokes, subtle nuances, and delayed
attacks toward a more cantabile style.

<

Tyler, James, and Paul Sparks. The Early Mandolin. Cited
above as item 106.

Woodwind Instruments
191.
Charlton, David. -Woodwind and Brass." Performance
Practice: Music after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2),
pp. 252-66.
Summarizes changes in the structure and playing
technique of the flute, oboe, clarinet, bassoon, horn,
trumpet, and trombone between about 1750 and 1825 with
little comment on the implications of these changes for the
music.
Brass Instruments
<
Charlton, David. "Woodwind and Brass." Cited above as
item 191.
Instrumental Groups (chamber music)
192.
Hickman, Roger. "The Nascent Viennese String Quartet."
Musical Quarterly 67 (1981): 193-212.
Proposes that idioms characteristic of orchestral or
soloistic writing should determine the scoring of mid-18th
century chamber works. Prior to the late 1760s the
orchestrally-conceived divertimento a quattro was typical,
after this the soloistically-conceived string quartet.
Tempo
193.

Rubin, Emanuel. "New Light on Late Eighteenth-Century
Tempo: William Crotch's Pendulum Markings.11 Performance Practice Review 2 (1989): 34-57.
Tempos of individual works by Handel, Haydn, Clementt,
and others (as well as a number of English glees), as these

236

LATE EIGHTEENTH CENTURY

were performed in the late 18th century, were transmitted by
Crotch in an essay of 1800. His basis was the pendulum,
whose lengths are transferred into modern MM markings by
Rubin. That this offers a more specific guide than do Italian
words is shown for example by the indication grave, for which
the pendulum markings range from MM69 to 116.
Added Notes
Improvisation
194.
Levin, Robert D.
"Instrumental Ornamentation,
Improvisation, and Cadenzas." Performance Practice:
Music after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 26791.
Manners of embellishing may be seen in written-out,
ornamented restatements. Embellishment needs to be
added, for example in Mozart's piano concertos when the
notation appears to provide only a skeleton of the original.
Written cadenzas, such as the one for K453, can provide a
model in respect to themes and modulations for concertos
lacking cadenzas.
Pitch and Tuning
Tuning
195.

Lindley, Mark "La 'Pratica ben regolata' di Francescantonio
Vallotti." Rivista itatiana dimimcologia 16 (1981): 45-95.
•Vallotti was unorthodox in viewing the 4th (and the 6/4
chord) as consonant. He also held to the concept of
chiaroscuro (i.e. the distinctiveness of keys), and to achieve it
advocated an unequal temperament whereby the six 5ths
from B-F were just, while the six from F-B had a
Pythagorean comma distributed evenly.

<

Lindley, Mark. "Stimmung und Temperatur." H&ren,
Messen und Rechnen in derfruhen Neuzeit. Cited above
as item 130.

196.

McGeary, Thomas. "German-Austrian Keyboard Temperament and Tuning Methods, 1770-1840: Evidence from
Contemporary Sources." Journal of the American Musical
Instrument Society 15 (1989): 90-118.

Tuning 237
Examines 22 sources that show "how keyboard
instruments such as the Viennese fortepiano were tuned
during the period from 1770 to 1840." Equal temperament
was already advocated by *Fritz (1756), and later by *Vogler
(1776), *L6hlein (3/1779), and *Petri (2/1782). Unequal
temperaments were primarily represented by *Kirnberger
(1771-74), who felt a need to maintain "keys" that were
distinctive, and his followers *Laag (1774) and *Schultz
(2/1792-94). "Turk (1789), however, favored equal, as did a
number of authors of early 19th-century keyboard
maintenance manuals.

THE NINETEENTH CENTURY
General Studies
Surveys
197.

Holoman, D. Kern. "Introduction [to the 19th Century]."
Performance Practice: Music after 1600 (cited above as
item 1, vol. 2), pp. 323-45.
Draws attention to numerous areas that hold promise for
future research: manuscript materials from original performances; orchestration treatises (placement, quality of
instruments, etc.); original scorings (prior to modern
tamperings); singers' notebooks (with cadenzas, etc); opera
production books (diagrams, staging, gestures, etc.);
iconographical material (halls, audiences, sets, costumes,
etc.); autobiographies and memoirs (e.g. Spohr, Berlioz,
Wagner); and accounts in contemporary journals.

Composers
Rossini
<
Chopin
198.

Bernardini, Alfredo. "Due chiavi per Rossini?"
Cited below as item 206.
Bellman, Jonathan.

"Chopin and the Cantabile Style."

Historical Performance 2 (1989): 63-71.

238 NINETEENTH CENTURY

Singing was the ideal model, the wrist being raised for a
breath (according to student Emilie Gretsch). Possible dues
to Chopin's articulation may be found in *Adam (1802) and
*Kalkbrenner (1831). Recordings by Raoul von Koczalski, a
pupil of Mikuti, may be suggestive of Chopin's lost melodic
art.
Brahms
199.

Cai, Camilla. "Brahms's Pianos and the Performance of His
Late Piano Works." Performance Practice Review 2
(1989): 58-72.
In his later years Brahms often played the Bdsendorfer in
public recitals, but had a special predilection for the
Streicher (crisp tone, soft-sounding leather-covered
hammers, distinct bass, middle, and treble registers) and had
one in his home in Vienna from 1873 until his death. A
particular importance in later keyboard works (e.g. opp. 116119) was accorded middle register melodies brought out
especially by the thumbs, and he shows in his 51 Exercises
how to execute and finger such melodies.

Media
Voices
200.

201.

Reinders, Ank. Towards Another View on Registers and
the Register Break in the Singing Voice." NATS Journal
46, no. 1 (September, October 1989): 12-13.
During the first half of the 19th century a technique was
developed enabling the singer to produce a loud tone over
the entire range. The male voice in particular was shifted
upwards into higher notes without falsetto (the ability to sing
high C was something new). Different registers were
dependent on mouth position and sub- and supra-glottal
spaces within the larynx; according to *Garcia "a register is a
series of tones with the same color (timbre) and the same
production mechanism."
Crutchfield, Will.
"Voices [in the 19th Century]."
Performance Practice: Music after 1600 (cited above as
item 1, vol. 2), pp. 424-58.
Quotes a number of examples showing an original with
the embellished versions of the various singers. The extent
of ornamenting was gradually declining; for example, during

Voices

239

the first quarter century two cadenzas were the norm, one on
I 6/4, one on V, but by the 1830s the first fell from use.
Early recordings (some from the end of the 19th century)
very likely reflect a style of singing prevalent ca. 1860, and
certain recordings had the collaboration of Brahms, Verdi,
Wagner, Gounod, and other composers. These recordings
often show extended acdaccaturas, but not interpolated high
notes. Many conventions, such as the coloraturas of "Una
voce poco fa," derive from as late as the 1920s and 30s.
202.

Miller, Richard. "'Covering' in the Singing Voice." NATS
Journal 46, no. 2 (November, December 1989): 14-17.
What does "covering" mean in the several languages?
Copertura, for example, may mean vowel modification
(offering a means of scale equalization in upper-middle and
upper ranges), and should not be confused with Deckung
(which involves laryngeal, postural changes), while "cover"
brings a number of connotations. Couverture is modelled on
copertura, but avoids recognizing a need for vowel
modification.

Keyboard Instruments
<
Bilson, Malcolm. "Keyboards." Cited above as item 188.
The modern piano does a disservice especially to
Beethoven, who suffers from its lack of strong metric pulse
and genuine sforzando.
<

Lindley, Mark. "Keyboard Fingerings and Articulation."
Cited above as item 63.

203.

Winter, Robert. "Keyboards." Performance Practice: Music
after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 346-73.
From the five-octave fortepiano of ca. 1800 with two
knee-levers (damper, cloth muffler), for which Beethoven
conceived his earlier sonatas, to the overstrung Steinway with
added sostenuto pedal, which triumphed at the 1869
exposition, a remarkable diversity of pianos came into
vogue — "the Romantic piano was many pianos." Winter
shows the appropriateness of various kinds of pianos to
particular composers and even to specific compositions. He
relates Viennese makes, for example, to works of Beethoven,
Schubert, Schumann, and Brahms, the Pleyel to those of
Chopin, the Erard to those of Liszt, Debussy, and Ravel.

240

204.

NINETEENTH CENTURY

Leupold, Wayne. "Organ." Performance Practice: Music
after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 374-93.
A detached touch was continued into the 19th century
(although legato slurs and phrase markings were gradually
becoming lengthier). In France in the 1850s Lemmens
represented a decisive change with his advocacy of finger
substitutions and note ties (although his pupil Widor at times
played detached, as in the toccatas). In registration new
color combinations were explored: brighter and louder
trebles, strings, tremolos, the crescendo mechanism
(Rollschweller). Leupold summarizes the developments in
organs in each country, 1840s to 1880s, 1890s-1940s.

String Instruments
205.
Stowell, Robin. "Strings [in the 19th Century]." Performance
Practice: Music after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2),
pp. 394-408.
Shifting became more secure, due in part to chin rest (ca.
1820) and end pin (ca. 1860), and higher positions were
exploited, e.g. by Paganini on the G string. New color
possibilities were opened in the form of glissandos,
harmonics, double-stop harmonics, left-hand pizzicato, etc.,
and "Baillot spoke of three kinds of (selective) vibrato. The
Tourte bow elicited a variety of new strokes (although the
signs for these were often inconsistent).
Woodwind Instruments
206.
Beraardini, Alfredo. "Due chiavi per Rossini? Storia e
sviluppo dell'oboe a Bologna prima del 1850." // flauto
dolce no. 17-18 (October 1987-April 1988): 18-32.
Baldassare Centroni, oboist and friend of Rossini, is
pictured with his two-keyed oboe, which would have lacked
the pitches b and c # \ It seems significant that Rossini's
oboe parts consistently omit these notes. He appears to have
agreed with (heAllgemeine musikaJische Zeitung (29 January
1812) that attempts to improve the flute and oboe by adding
many keys represented no betterment whatsoever.
Brass Instruments
207.
Charlton, David. "Woodwind and Brass [in the 19th
Century]." Performance Practice: Music after 1600 (cited
above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 409-23.

Brass Instruments 241
Surprisingly little uniformity existed among wind and
brass instruments during the 19th century. And much
remains to be found out concerning composers' preferences
in specific works: Berlioz mixed natural trumpets and valved
cornets in the Fantastic Symphony; Schumann exceptionally
went over to valved brass in his Fourth Symphony, Brahms
called for a natural horn in his Trio, op. 40 (1865). Charlton
also indicates that much remains unresearched in
instrumental tutors (tonguing, vibrato, etc).
Orchestra
208.
Meucd, Renato. "Osservazioni del m.° Francesco Antonio
Biscottini sulTorchestra scaligera del 1846." // flauto
dolce no. 17-18 (October 1987-April 1988): 41-44.
The Archivo storico civico of Milan conserves materials
concerning productions at La scala and other theaters from
1824 to 1861, with information about the nature of the
orchestra, the distribution of instruments, new instruments,
the band on the stage, etc.
Conducting
209.
Cavallini, Ivano. "'II saggio sopra i doveri di un primo violino
direttore d'orchestra' di Giuseppe Scaramelli (Trieste
1811)." // flauto dolce no. 17-18 (October 1987-April
1988): 54-63.
*Scaramelli>s was among the first treatises concerning
orchestral direction in the 19th century, reflecting his
experiences as first violinist in the theater of Trieste, and
amplifying upon *Galeazzi. Scaramelli's orchestra consisted
of strings (20, —, 4, 2, 5), woodwinds (2, 2, 2, 2), brass (2,2,
—, —), and occasionally 2 trombones, English horn,
cymbals, triangle, tambourine, and harp. Cavallini prints the
entire treatise.
Tempo
210.

Auhagen, Wolfgang. "Zur Theorie des variablen Metronomgebrauchs." Die Musikforschung 42 (1989): 55-61.
Talsma's theory that early 19th-century markings, up to
Allegretto, indicated two swings (rather than one) of the
metronome is contradicted by a number of quotes, indicating
that allegro tempi (as in Chopin's or Thalberg*s etudes) were
so fast as to be apparently unplayable.

242 TWENTIETH CENTURY

THE TWENTIETH CENTURY
General Studies
Surveys
211.

212.

Philip, Robert. "1900-1940." Performance Practice: Music
after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 461-82.
Recordings provide invaluable source materials, as do
instrumental method books. In the early century the extent
of use of vibrato and of portamento were still controversial
(*Flesch, for instance, described various types of portamento). Tempos often fluctuated (they became slower, for
example, during lyrical themes), and Weingartner and
Toscanini, although critical of "rubato" conductors, were
themselves not entirely strict. Bart6k, as well, frequently
indulged in flexible tempos.
Griffiths, Paul. "Since 1940." Performance Practice: Music
after 1600 (cited above as item 1, vol. 2), pp. 483-91.
New problems have emerged. Sources may be aleatoric
and define the sounds or pitches to be used only very loosely.
Moreover, a composer's own recordings may lack authority
since the realizations at times depart from the score (e.g.
Boulez's Pit selon pli). And it may be difficult to determine
when a work should be taken at face value or as an
expression of irony.

Composers
Messiaen
213.

Tikker, Timothy J. T h e Organs of Olivier Messiaen." Parts
2,3, 4. Diapason 80 (Jan., Feb., Mar. 1989): 12-13; 10-13;
14-16.
Concerns the dispositions and capabilities of various
organs Messiaen had contact with or for which he conceived
particular works. A distinct challenge for the organist is the
adapting of Messiaen's specific registrations to other
instruments, as he himself did, for example on the
Johanneskirche organ in Diisseldorf, where he found it
necessary to alter registrations conceived for the organ of the
Trinit6 in Paris.

Xenakis 243
Xenakis
214.

Hill, Peter. "Xenakis and the Performer." Tempo no.112
(March 1975): 17-22.
In piano works such as Herma or Evryali playing all the
notes exactly and at the required speed is beyond human
possibility. Hill suggests strategies (omitting certain notes,
transposing others to different octaves, etc) whereby the
intended effect may be approximated.

Stockhausen
215.
McElheran, Brock. "Preparing Stockhausen's Momente."
Perspectives of New Music 4 (Fall- Winter 1965): 33-38.
Stockhausen explains his notation: the long vertical
markings are like bar lines, shorter ones are "beat lines,"
durations are indicated in seconds, pitches and rhythms are
spatially approximated. For each concert the score may be
rearranged. He is aiming at a general effect: "you don't
have to count all the leaves to enjoy the foliage."
Media
String Instruments
216.
Turetzky, Bertram. The Contemporary Contrabass. Rev. ed.
Berkeley and Los Angeles: Univ. of California Press,
1989. xiv, 178p.
Describes various devices for contrabass encountered in
contemporary works and their realization: two-handed
pizzicato, circular bowing, vocal sounds, multiphonics,
contrabass as a drum, prepared contrabass, etc. (devices
Turetzky himself has often introduced in his own
performances).

REFLECTIONS ON PERFORMANCE PRACTICE
217.

Boulez, Pierre. "Court post-scriptum sur lafidelitd."Ricerche muskali 6 (1982): 56-60.
Proclaims that the interpreter needs to reinvent the
author's [the composer's] original. "The author proposes. ..
the interpreter.. .disposes." Boulez approves of no historical

244 REFLECTIONS ON PERFORMANCE PRACTICE
nostalgia, in fact he deems it unattainable whether in respect
to Berg's mise en scene (the point of reference in this essay)
or to musical works in general.
218.

Donington, Robert. The Present Position of Authenticity."
Performance Practice Review 2 (1989): 117-25.

Is music an objective entity, resulting from a composer's
intentions, or a subjective entity, "existing only insofar as we
can recreate it in our own image?" The latter view has been
advanced by a number of recent historians, who feel we can
only know the past in terms of our own predispositions.
Donington, on the other hand, feels this to be but a half
truth, since earlier music can in some measure be recovered
as it once was.
219.

Neumann, Frederick. New Essays on Performance Practice.
Ann Arbor: UMI Research Press, 1989. x, 257p.
(Contains items 136,140,175,176,180,220.)
Revisions of articles written since 1982 plus four new
items. Neumann continues to "question many orthodox
beliefs of the performance practice tradition": on-the-beat
ornaments, upper-note trills, the French overture style, the
international validity of notes inigales, and that period
instruments are ipso facto preferable to modern ones in
performing early music

220.

Neumann, Frederick. "Some Controversial Aspects of the
Authenticity School." New Essays on Performance Practice
(item 219), pp. 17-31.
A number of "false leads" (pitch a half-step lower, nonvibrato, messa di voce, etc) have gained general acceptance
and a kind of universal validity. Another problem is the
overly-broad application of theoretical rules, for example by
Dolmetsch, Dart, and Donington (the "establishment"), who
promulgated the "cite-and-apply" method. In part 2 of the
essay Neumann enquires to what extent the present has its
own effect on audiences. Do we require swifter tempos and
a heightened sense of tone color? He also asks whether the
essence of past music, what creates its meaning, does not lie
in its structural components, such as harmony or melody.
Performance aspects, like pitch or tone color, seem to have a
lesser role, one that has been exaggerated by performers of
early instruments.

Index of Theorists

245

INDEX OF THEORISTS
Indicated by * in the Bibliography

Adam, Louis. MHhocte nouvellepourfepiano. Paris 1802. (piano technique)
198
Agricola, Martin. Musica insoumentalis deudsch. Wittenberg, 1529. Enlarged IMS.
(instilments, cornett technique)
61,68
Arfoeau, Thoinot. Orchisographie. Langres, 1588. (flute and drum)
69
Arnault [Amaut], Henricus. Paris, lat. 7295. Dijon? ca. 1440. (keyboard instruments)
26,38<
Artusi, Giovanni Maria. Dette imperfeaUtni delta modema musica. Venice, 1600. (cornett
technique)
68
Bach, Carl Fhilipp Emanuel. Versuchuber die wahre An das Clavier zuspielen. Parts 1, 2.
Berlin, 1753,1762. (ornamentation)
148
Bacilly, Be"nigne dc. Remarques curieuses sur Van de bien chanter. Paris, 1668. (vocal
technique)
88
Baillot, Pierre L'art du vioton. Paris, 1834. (vibrato)
205
Bendinelli, Cesare. Tuaa Varte delta trombeaa. Munich, 1558? (brass instuments)
109
Berg, Lorents. Den fprsteprfve. Christiansund, 1782. (cornett performance)
159
Berlin, Johann. Musikaliske Elementer. Trondheim, 1744. (cornett performance)
159
Bermudo, Juan. El libra tlamado declaration de instrumentos muskales. Osuna, 1555.
(instruments)
61

246 Performance Bibliography

Bismantova, Bartolomeo. Compendio musicale. 1677. (cornett technique, brass
instruments)
68,109
Bonanni, Fllippo. Gabinetto armonico pieno d'istromenti sonori mdicaa e spiegati. Rome,
2/1723. (chalumeau, Vivaldi)
135
Bottrigari, Ercolc. R desiderio overo de'concetti di varij strumenti musical*. Venice, 1594.
(cornett technique)
68
Cardanus, Jerome. De musica. ca. 1546. (cornett technique)
68
Corri, Domenico. A Select Collection of the Most Admired Songs, Duetts, etc.... 4vols.
Edinburgh, 1779-. (ornamentation)
179
Dalla Casa, Girolamo. It vero modo di dtminuir. Venice, 1584. (cornett technique)
68
Diruta, Girolamo. II transilvano, dialogo sopra it vero modo di sonar organi, et istromenti
dapenna. Parts 1,2. Venice, 1593,1609. (ornamentation)
119
Fantini, Girolamo. Modo per imparare a sonare di trotnba. Frankfurt, 1638. (tonguing)
109
Flesch, Carl. Violin Fingering. 1944. (portamento)
211
Fogliano, Lodovico. Musica theorica. Venice, 1529. (meantone tuning)
79,80
Fritz, Barthold. Anweisung. 1756. (tuning)
196
Galeazzi, Francesco. ElemenU teorico-pratici di musica. Rome, 1791. (conducting)
168,209
Ganassi dal Fontego, Sylvestro di. Regola rubettina. Venice, 1542,1543. (pitch)
75
Garcia, Manuel. Traitf complet de Van du chant. Paris 1840. (vocal technique)
200

Index of Theorists

247

Gasparini, Francesco. L'armonko pratico al cimbalo. Venice, 1708. (thorough bass)
142 <
Gerle, Hans. Muska teusch, auf die Instrument der grossen und kleinen Geygen, auch
Lautten. Nuremberg, 1532. (pitch)
75
Gerson, Jean Charlier de. De canticis, 1424-1426. (instruments)
38<
Guerau, Francesco. Poema harmonko. Madrid, 1694. (ornamentation)
117
Guidoof Arezzo. Micrologus. Arezzo, 1026-1032. (rhythmic alterations)
7
Heinichen, Johann David. Neu erfundene und griindliche Anweisung..ju vollkomtnener
ErlernungdesGeneral-Basses. Hamburg, 1711. (thoroughbass)
142 <, 149
Hiller, Johann Adam. Anweisung zum musikatiseh-zierUehen Gesange. Leipzig, 1780.
(vocal technique, ornamentation)
177,179
Jerome of Moravia. Dtscantus positio vulgaris. Mid-13th c. (ornamentation, string
instruments)
22,27
Kalkbrenner, Fre'dc'ric. Mithodepourapprendrelepiano-forte. Paris, 1831. (piano
technique)
198
Kimberger, Johann Philipp. Construction der gleichschwebenden Temperatur. Berlin, 1760.
(tuning)
196
Laag, Heinrich. Anfangsgrunde zum Clavierspielen und Generalbass. 1774. (tuning)
196
Lanfranco, Giovanni Maria. ScinMe di musica. Brescia, 1533. (meantone tuning)
80
Lanza, Gesualdo. The Elements of Singing. London, 1809. (ornamentation)
179

248 Performance Bibliography

Lasser, Johann Baptist. VoUst&ndige Anleitung zur Singkunst. Munich, 1798.
(ornamentation)
179
LeBlanc, Hubert. Defence de la basse de viole. Amsterdam, 1740. (bowing)
107
LOhlcin, Georg Simon. Clavier-Schule. 3/1779. (tuning)
196
Mace, Thomas. Mustek's Monument. London, 1676. (ornamentation, lute)
74,96
Mancini, Giambattista. Pensieri, eriflessionipratkhesopra il cantofigurato.Vienna, 1774.
(vocal technique, opera)
177,181,187
Marchetto [Marchettus] da Padova. Pomerium. Cesena? 1318-26. (tuning)
25
Mattheson, Johann. Grosse General-Bass Schule. Hamburg, 1731. (thorough bass)
142 <
. Der volkommene Capellmeister. Hamburg, 1739. (vocal technique)
186
Mersenne, Mann. Harmonic unrverselle. Paris, 1636-37. (cornett technique, strings, pitch,
tuning)
67, 68,100,127,129
Millioni, Pietro, and Lodovico Manti. Vero e facti modo d'imparare a sonare. Venice,
1637. (guitar technique)
97
Neidhardt, Johann Georg. Beste und leichteste Temperatur des Monochordi. Jena, 1706.
(tuning)
151
Niedt, Friedrich Erhard. Musicalische Handleitung. Hamburg, 1700. (thorough bass)
163
Odington, Walter. Summa de speculation* musicae. ca.1300. (tuning)
25
Ortiz, Diego. Trattaao de glosas. Rome, 1553. (tempo)
71

Index of Theorists

249

Paulirinus, Paulus. Tractatus de musica. ca. 1460 (instruments)
38 <
Petri, Johann. AnkiamgntrprakHschenMusik. Lauban?, 2/1782. (tuning)
201
Practorius, Michael. Syntagmatis musici. Wolfenbiittel, 1618. (instruments, cornett
technique, strings, tempo, ornamentation, pitch)
61, 68,105,114,116,119,126,127
Quantz, Johann Joachim. Versuch eirter Anweisung die FWte traversiere zu spielen. Berlin,
17S2. (ornamentation, vocal technique)
148,186
Ramos de Pareia, Bartolomeo. Musica practica. Bologna, 1482. (instruments)
38 <
Ribayaz, Luca Ruiz de. Luzy none. Madrid, 1677. (guitar technique, ornamentation)
93,117
Robinson, Thomas. The Scftoole ofMuskke. London, 1603. (lute technique)
96
Rognoni, Francesco. Setva de varii passaggi. Milan, 1620. (ornamentation)
121
Rousseau, Jean-Jacques. Dictionnaire de Musique. Paris, 1768. (expression terms)
169
Santa Maria, Tomas de. Arte de toner fantasia. Valladolid, 1565. (ornamentation)
74,119
Sanz, Gaspar. Instruccidn de musica sobre la guitarra espanola. Zaragoza, 1674. (guitar
technique, ornamentation)
93,117
Scaramelli, Giuseppe. It saggio sopra i doveri di un primo violino direttore d'orchestra.
Trieste, 1811. (conducting)
209
Schulz, Johann. In Johann Gottfried Sulzer, AUgemeine Theorie derschonen Kunste.
2/1792-94. (tuning)
196
Simpson, Christopher. The Division-Violist. London, 1659. (string instruments)
99

250 Performance Bibliography

Sorge, Georg Andreas. Gesprach. Lobenstein, 1748. (tuning)
151
Speer, Daniel. Gruad-ricluiger...Untemcbt der mustcalischen Kunst. Ulm, 1697. (cornett
technique)
68
Symmes, Thomas. The Reasonableness of... Singing by Note. Boston, ca.l 720. (singing
from notation)
154
Talbot, James. Unfilled manuscript. Ca. 1697. (strings, lute stringing and tuning, brass
instruments)
94,98, 99, 111
Telemann, Georg Phillip. Musique de table. Hamburg, 1733-34. (thorough bass)
149
Tinctoris, Johannes. De inventume et usu musicae. Naples, after 1480. (instruments, lute
polyphony)
38< ( 51
Turk, Daniel Gottlob. Clavierschule, oder Amveisung mm Ctavierspielen fur Lehrer und
Lemende. Leipzig and Halle, 1789. (vocal technique, keyboard instruments, tuning)
186,189,196
Vallotti, Francescantonio. Delia scienza teorica epratka delta moderna musica. Part 1,
Padua, 1779. Parts 2,3 in ms. (tuning)
195
Vetulus de Anagnia, Johannes. Liber de musica. Late 14th c. (tempo)
48
Virdung, Sebastian. Musica getutscht, Basel, 1511. (instruments, woodwinds)
61,67
Vogler, Abbe" Georg Joseph. Tonwissenschaft und Tonseftjzkzmst. 1776. (tuning)
196
Zacconi, Lodovico. Prattica di musica. Venice, 1592. (instruments, cornett technique)
61,68
Zarlino, Gioseffo. Le isdtutioni harmoniche. Venice, 1558. (improvisation)
72
.Dimostraaoni harmoniche. Venice, 1571. (tuning)
79,80

Author Index

251

AUTHOR INDEX
(of 1989 Bibliography)
Abbott, Djilda. 94,95, 98
Allende Garcia, Joe6. 6
Alvarez, Rosario. 9,12
Arlt, Wulf. 4, 29,169
Auhagen, Wolfgang. 210
Baker, Nicole. 177
Bates, Robert. 131,166<
Becker, Heinz. 158
Bellman, Jonathan. 198
Bentham, Jaapvan. 32
Berger, Kami. 52,53
Bernardini, Alfredo. 197 <, 206
Bilson, Malcolm. 188, 202 <
Blum, Klaus. 185
Boulez, Pierre. 217
Bowles, Edmund A. 38
Brainard, Paul. 114
Brown, Howard Mayer, ed. 1
Brown, Howard Mayer. 3,13, 25 <, 27,
31,38<,53<,61,65,75
Cai, Camilla. 199
Cannon, R.D. 27<,43,159<
Carter, Stewart. 121
Cavallini, Ivano. 209
Charlton, David. 191,19K,207
Christensen, Jesper B0je. 142 <, 149
Crutchfield, Will. 179,187, 201
Czakler, Helmut. 170
Dahlhaus, Carl. 115
Danner, Peter. 39
Dickey, Bruce. 72 <, 107<, 109,118,
162 <
Diederich, Susanne. 89,156 <
Dimsdale, Verna. 113
Dombois, Eugen M. 63<,78
Donington, Robert. 218
Duffin, Ross W. 44
Ehlich, Liane. 19
Elders, Willem. 34
Bias, Cathy Ann. 59
Erig, Richard. 71
Ester Sala, Maria A. 73
Fallows, David. 34<, 35,36,58<
Fernadez de la Cuesta, Ismael. 23

Fuller, David. 83<, 124,125,132,150,
165
Griffiths, Paul. 212
Gutmann, Veronika. 105,120
Gwynn, Dominic. 126
Haar, James. 54
Hardouin, Pierre. 62
Harris, Ellen T. 88,154 <
Harwood, Ian. 112
Hellwig, Friedmann. 171
Hickman, Roger. 192
Hiley, David. 5
Hill, Peter. 214
Hodgson, Martyn. 101
Hoffmann-Axthelm, Dagmar. 2,27<,
42<,69
Holoman, D. Kern. 197
Ivanoff, Vladimir. 40
Johnson, Jane Troy. 141
Judd, Robert. 55
Jullian, Marline. 10
Karp,Cary. 102,166
Kirkpatrick, Ralph. 152
Kleindienst, Sigrid. 172
Kolneder, Walter. 133
Landmann, Ortrun. 161
Lasocki, David. 142
Lebermann, Walter 134
Legene,Eva. 142
Lemaitre, Edmond. 138
Leonards, Petra. 18,68,107<, 109,159
Leupold, Wayne. 204
Levin, Robert D. 194
Lindley, Mark. 30,53<,57,63,77,
78<,79,82<,85,9K,123,
128<,129,130,130<,131,
151,1S6<,164<,166<,
167,188<,195,195<,202<
Lumsden, Alan. 108,110 <
Mann, Alfred. 142<, 149<, 163
Marshall, Kimberly. 26,38<,131,
166 <
Martfn Moreno, Antonio. 155
Marvin, Bob. 66

252 Performance Bibliography

McElheran, Brock. 215
McGeaiy, Thomas. 196
McGce, Timothy J. 22
McGegan, Nicholas. 153
Meeiis, Nicolas. 102 <, 127
Mertin, Josef. 173
Meucci, Renato. 208
Miller, Richard. 202
Mitliot, Sylvctte 137
Morche, Gunther. 90,156 <
Myers, Herbert. 45
Neumann, Frederick. 136,140,175,
176,178<, 180,219,220
Newcomb, Anthony. 56
Niekel, Heinz. 15
Nordstrom, Lyle. 70
Och, Laura. 156
Osterhout, Paul R. 1S4
Page, Christopher. 23<,25
Paine, Gordon. 84<,116
Palisca, Claude V. 60
Pelrine, Joseph. 20
Philip, Robert. 211
Pinnock, Andrew. I l l
Pirrotta, Nino. 58,84
Planchart, Alejandro Enrique. 48
Polk, Keith. 42,46
Prizer, William F. 51
Raessler, Daniel M. 189
Ramon Costa, Vicent. 81
Ranum, Patricia. 122
Ravanet, Bernard. 16
Reinders, Ank. 200
Reynolds, Christopher. 37
Rifkin, Joshua. 144,145,147
Rogers, Patrick. 143
Rosenzweig, Heidrun. 41
Rubin, Emanuel. 193
Sachs, Klaus-Jiirgcn. 50,74 <
Sadie, Stanley, ed. 1
Sandman, Susan G. 96
Sansone, Matteo. 87
Savage, Roger. 86,87
Sawkins., Lionel 139,162
Schaefer, Edward E. 91
Schildkret, David. 150 <, 164
Schleuning, Peter. 148
Schrock, Dennis. 186
Schultze, Hans-Joachim. 148<, 160

Segerman, Ephraim. 64, 74,82,94,95,
98,99,100,103,119,128,
130<, 157,165<, 189<
Selfridge-Field, Eleanor. S3
Smith, Anne. 67, 76,126 <
Solomon, Nicolas. 181
Spagnoli, Gina. 153
Sparks, Paul. 106,157 <, 190 <
Stevens, John. 7, 22 <
Stewart, Rebecca. 33,56 <
Stowell, Robin. 190,205
Stradncr, Gerhard. 174
Strizich, Robert. 93, 93<, 117
Swanton, Philip. 146
Talbot, Michael. 135
Tallmadge, William H. 183
Tamboer, Annemies. 28,46 <
Tarr, Edward H. 107<,109,159
TemperJey, Nicholas. 182
Thein, Heinrich. 69<,110
Tikker, Timothy J. 213
Toft, Robert. 72
Torres, Jacinto. 11
Turetzky, Bertram. 216
Tyler, James. 106,157<, 190<
Vellekoop, Kees. 14,17
Voile, Bjamc. 159
Vot, Gerard le. 10
Waitzman, Mimi S. 80
Walls, Peter. 107,157 <
Wegmen, RobC 49
Weidlich, Joseph. 97
Welker, Lorenz. 47
Wicks, Sammic Ann. 184
Williams, Peter. 92
Winter, Robert. 203
Wright, Craig. 24,26<
Young, Crawford. 8
Zastaw.Neal. 168,178
Zucicerman, Kenneth. 21

Subject Index 253

SUBJECT INDEX
(of 1989 Bibliography)

Accidentals. See musica fkta
Accompaniment: in church music ca.
1500, 35; by soft instruments
in 14th-15th c, 36; in early
18th c, 155; vocalized, 36; of
spoken recitations, 59; of
17th c sacred vocal works,
113; Bach's obbligatos, 146,
149
Alfonso el sabio: and instruments, 9
Alison, Richard, 113
Aha capella, 44,45,47
Atiernatim. See alternation
Alternation: chant and organ, 26 <; in
16th-17th c. Italian mass, 91
American hymnody in early 18th c ,
154; in 20th c, 183,184
Anon. IV, 23 <
Appoggiatnra: in Mozart, 179
Archlute, 101, sizes, 103
Articulation: and keyboard fingering,
63; in 17th c. lute and cittern
playing, 96; in Bach, 161; in
late 18th c. piano playing,
189
Authenticity, 217-220
Bach, Johann Sebastian; choir size,
144,145; thorough bass, 146,
149,163; continuo
instruments, 147; orchestra,
160,161; ornaments, 148;
rhythmic alterations, 150;
articulations, 164; fermatas,
164; pitch, 166; tunings, 151.
Works: B-Minor Mass, 144,
145; Magnificat, 145; St.
John Passion, 144; WTC I,
148,167; WTC II, 167; Art of
Fugue, 150

Bagpipes: in depictions, 43
Banchieri, Adriano, 103
Basset horn: in Haydn's time, 174
Bassoon; in late 18th and early 19th c,
191
Battuto, 97
Beethoven, Lndwig van: piano, 203
Berg, Alban, 217
Berlioz, Hector: trumpet and valved
cornet, 207; Fantastic
Symphony, 207
Boolez, Pierres Pit selonpli, 212
Bow, violin; in 16th-18th c , 100;
tightening mechanisms, 157;
Tourte bow, 205
Brahms, Johannes: pianos, 199,203;
natural hom, 207; Trio, op.
40,207
Buxbeimer organ book: realization on
lute or bowed strings, 42
Byrd, William: "Battle" and flute and
drum improvisation, 69
Cadenzas: in Mozart, 194; in 19th c.
vocal music, 201
Cantigas: and rhythmic modes, 23
Chalumeau: in Vivaldi, 135
Chant: emphasis of tones by letters or
neume shapes, 5
Chiavette c k f s and pitch, 76
Chitarrone: and theorbo, 105
Choirboys: in polyphony ca. 1500,35
Choir size: in Notre Dame polyphony,
24; in 15th c, 37; in Bach,
144,145
Chopin, Fryderylc and cantabile style,
198; piano, 203; tempo in
Etudes, 210
Cithara, 13
CMole,8

254 Performance Bibliography
Cittern: size in 16th and 17th c, 94
Cittern playing: in 17th c, 96
Clarinet: in 18th c, 158; in Vivaldi,
133,134; in Haydn's time,
174; in late 18th and early
19th c , 191
Clavichord: in Haydn, 172
Clementi, MUZHK piano style, 188;
tempo, 193
Conducting: in 19th c. Italian opera,
209
Condnctus: and modal rhythm, 23 <
Consort See ensembles, instrumental
Continue instruments: in Bach, 147
Contrabass: in 20th c, 216
Cornet: in Berlioz, 207
Cornetb in Middle Ages, 18; in 16th c,
68; performance in 18th c,
159
Corrette, Michel, 89
Countertenor, 88
Crotch, William: tempo indications,
193
Cymbals: in 14th-15th c, 28
Debussy, Claude: piano, 203
Diminution: in Bartolomeo (1638), 120
Dolmetsch, Arnold, 148
Drone accompaniments, 17,26
Drum: with flute, 69
drum, cylindrical: in 14th-15th c, 28
English church music in 18th c, 182
English horn: in Haydn's time, 174
Ensembles, instrumental: in 15th c,
38,42; in 16th c, 56,70; in
intermedi, 58; in 17th c.
England, 112,113
Escorial manuscript, 10,11
Estampie: and fiddle, 17; and
improvisation, 29
Faenza manuscript: and medieval
improvisation, 22, 29; tuning
in, 30; instruments used, 42
Falsettist, 88
Fermata: in Bach, 164
Fiddle; and estampie, 17; and rebec,
16; in the 14th c, 27; in the
15th c, 42

Fingering, keyboard: and articulation,
63; and editing, 123; in
D. Scarlatti, 152
Flute: in Middle Ages, 19; in 16th c,
66,67; with drum, 69;
tonguing, 108; late 18th to
early 19th c, 191
Frottola: and ornamentation, 51
Gagliano, Marco da: staging, 86
gaita, 11
Geminiani, Francesco: and just
intonation, 166 <
Gittern, 8
glockenspiel: in 14th-15th c, 28
Grocheio,23<
Guitar: in Middle Ages, 15
Guitar performance: in 17th c. Spain,
93,117,119; in 17th c. Italy,
97
Handel, George Frideric: singing
styles, 88; "Behold the Lamb
of God," 140; thorough bass,
142<,143,163,; thorough
bass and tuning methods,
141; ornaments, 142; tempo,
193
Harp: in 14th-151h c, 41
Harpsichord: in D. Scarlatti, 152; in
Haydn, 172
Haute-contre, 88
Haydn, Joseph: choice of string
keyboard instrument, 172;
wind instruments, 174; lira
organizzata, 170; organ, 173;
ornaments, 175,176; musical
clocks, 176; tempo, 193;
tuning, 171,174
Horn: in late 18th and early 19th c,
191; in Brahms, 207
Iconography and musical instrumets:
in Middle Ages, 2, 3,8-12,
15,16,19,69; in
Renaissance, 38,39,40,41,
43,69
Improvisation: in Middle Ages, 21,22;
in 15th c, 47; in
Renaissance, 54, 72; in
baroque organ music, 92
Inequality, 124,165

Subject Index 255
Instrumentaria, 13
Instruments: by geographical location,
13,38; in Middle Ages, 2,813,15-20; in Renaissance, 31,
38 <-46,61-69
Instruments (on nntexted parts), 25
Intonation. See tuning
Inverted mordant: in 16th-17thc, 119
Josquin Despres barring, 32;
instrument on tenor, 34, 35;
registers and voice parts, 35;
tempo, 32; voice types, 33; as
a model for improvisation,
54

Kalendamaya, Yl
Lalande, Michel-Richard de; tempo,
162
Landini, Francesco: and instruments,
13
Leighton, William, 113
Lira organnizata: in Haydn, 170
Liszt, Franc piano, 203
literary references, 31; to medieval
instruments, 13; to 15th c.
instruments, 38 <
Loud instruments, 45; accompanying
choirs ca. 1500, 35. See also
soft instruments
lute: in 15th c. ensembles, 39,40,51; in
16th c. arrangements, 65;
tuning, 78; in 17th c , 98
Lute playing: in 15th c, 39; in 17th c,
96,104
Lyra, 13
Lyra da braccio, 54
Mace, Thomas: shake, 119
Machaut, Guillaume de: lists of
instruments, 13
Mandoline: two distinct types, 106
Mandora, 106
Marais, Mariiu imitation of lute, 104
Medkean Edition, 5,54
Messiaen, Olivier: organ registrations,
213
MiI£n,Luis: and tuning, 57
Monophony, medieval secular:
rhythm, 7
Monteverdi, Claudiw scenographic
aspects, 84; singing styles, 88

Morley, Thomas, 112
Mozarabk chant: rhythm, 6
Mozart, Wolfgang Amadeus:
orchestra, 17i; piano, 188;
voices, 177; ornaments,
178 <, 179,180,187,194;
cadenzas, 194; tempo, 193
Musicaficta, 31; variant readings, 52;
mi-fa, 53; in cadences, 53
Musical clocks: in Haydn, 176
Nakers; Middle Eastern influence, 20
Notre Dame polyphony, 24
Oboe; in Haydn's time, 174; in late
18th and early 19th c, 191; in
Rossini, 206

Olifante, 18
Opera: in late 18th c, 185; production
books in 19th c, 197
Orchestra: in Bach, 160; in Dresden in
the 18th c , 161; in Mozart,
178; in 19th c, 197; in 19th c.
Italian opera, 208,209
Organ: at Winchester, 14; at Notre
Dame Cathedral, 26<;
bourdon pipes, 26;
development of stops, 38 <;
in 16th c, 62; in Haydn, 173;
in 19th and 20th c, 204
Organ performance: in late 19th c,
204
Organ registration: in 17th-18th c,
France, 89,90; differences
between countries, 92
Organum purum: rhythmic
interpretation, 23 <
Ornamentation: in 15th c, 50,51; in
16th c, 73,74; in baroque
organ music, 92; in 17th c.
Spanish guitar music, 93,
117,119; in 17th c. Italian
vocal music, 121; in Vivaldi,
136; in Bach, 148; in Haydn,
175,176; in Mozart, 136,
178 <, 179,180,194; in 19th
c. vocal music, 201
Paumann, Conrad: and lute playing,
51
Percussion: in 14th-15th c. Italy, 28

256 Performance Bibliography
Performance practice: general
questions, 1; medieval,
sources of information, 3
Rano: earliest references to, 156; in
Haydn, 172; in late 18tb c ,
188; in 19th c , 203; in
Brahms, 199
Pfatno performance: in late 18th c,
188,189
rVdnini, 103
Pitch: in 16th c , 75,76; and 415, 77; in
17th c , 126,127; in 17th-18th
c , 128,166
Praetorius, Michael: and tempo, 114116
Psaltery, 13
Parcel), Henry: and flat trumpet, 111
Raimbaat, 17
Rameau, Jean-Philippe, 137-139;
markings, 137; Hippolite,
138; La naissance d'Osiris,
139
Rasgado, 93
Ravel, Maurice; piano, 203
Rebec, 16
Recitative; in Florentine monody, 60
Rekha, Anton: concerning opera, 185
Reina manuscript: and medieval
improvisation, 29
Repeat practices: in 16th c. canzonas,
55
Rhythm; in chant, 5
Rhetoric: effect on 17th c.
performance, 122
Rhythmic alteration: ca. 1700,125; in
Bach, 150; inequality, 165
Rhythmic shaping: in baroque music,
132
Robertsbridge manuscript: and
medieval improvisation, 22,
29; tuning in, 30
Robinson, Thomas: shake, 119
Rosseter, Philip, 112
Rossini, Giaconto: and oboe, 206
Rousseau, Jean-Jacques: definitions
and performance, 169
St. Martial organmn: tenor rhythm,
23<
Sarabande, 122

Scarlatti, Domenko: harpsichord, 152;
fingerings, 152
Schubert, Franc piano, 203
Schumann, Robert: piano, 203; brass,
207; Fourth Symphony, 207
Schutz, Heinrich: and tuning, 85;
strings, 102; Musikalische
exequien, 144
Social background: importance for
performance practice, 4,56
Soft instruments: in l4th-15th c.
accompaniment, 36; replace
loud in late 15th c, 38
Stage gestures: in 18th c, 181
Staging (in early opera), 84, 86,87
Stockhausen, Karlheinz, 215
String performance: in 18th c, 107,
190; in 19th c, 205
String quartet; beginnings in 1760$,
192
Strings, gut: in 17th c, 95
Tailer, John, 113
tambourine: in 14th-15th c, 28
Tartini, Giuseppe: and just intonation,
166 <
Tempo: and proportions in 15tn-16th
c, 48; in 15th c. England, 49;
in 16th c, 71; in 17th c, 114116; in Lalande, 162; in late
18th c, 193; in 19th c, 210
Text: relations of music to, 4
Text underlay: in the Renaissance, 31
Thalberg, Sigismond: tempo in etudes,
210
Theorbo, 101; sizes, 103; and
chitarrone, 105
Thorough bass: in Handel, 142 <, 143,
163; in Bach, 146,149,163
Titelouze, Jehan, 89
Tonguing: on flute, 108; on trumpet,
109
Toscanini, Arturo, 211
triangle: in 14th-15th c, 28
Trombone: in 15th c, 38 <, 46,
Renaissance and baroque
specimens, 110; in late 18th
and early 19th c, 191
Trumpet: tonguing in 17th c, 109; in
Vivaldi, 134; in late 18th and

Subject Index 257
early 19th c, 191; in Berlioz,
207
Trumpet, flat, 111
Trumpet, slide, in 14th c, 44,46; in
15thc.,38<,44,45,46
Tuning, 130; Pythagorean, 30; in
Marchetto, 25; in Odington,
25; in Paumann, 167; in
Milan, 57, in Frescobaldi,
129,167; in Schiitz, 85, in
Mersenne, 129; in Bach, 151;
in Haydn, 171,174; in
Vallotti, 195; on tuning
manuals, 1770-1840,196;
meantone, 78,80,82,167;
just, 79,166<; equal, 129,
167; of the Stanford organ,
130
Twentieth-century performance, 211,
212
Unwritten traditions, 51,54
Vallotti, Francescantonlo: tuning, 195
Vibrato, 107; on wind instruments, 118
Viol: emergence in 15th c, 38 <, 42; in
16th c , 64; measurements in
17th c, 99
Viola da gamba. See viol
Violin: chords, 107. See also bow,
violin
Vivaldi, Antonio: and clarinet, 133,
134,158; and trumpet, 134,
158; and chalumeau, 135,
158; ornamentation in
bassoon music, 136
Vocal technique: in 17th-18th c, 88; in
Rameau's time, 153; in
Mozart, 177; in late 18th c,
186,187; in 19th c, 200,201,
202
Weingartner, Felix, 211
Wolfstan, 14
Xenakis, Iannls, 214

